
BC™ 35 WIRELESS BACKUP
CAMERA

Installation Instructions
Introduction

 WARNING
See the Important Safety and Product Information guide in the product box for
product warnings and other important information.
Garmin® strongly recommends having an experienced installer with the proper
knowledge of electrical systems install the device. Incorrectly wiring the power
cable can result in damage to the vehicle or the battery and can cause bodily
injury.
When connecting the power cable, do not remove the in-line fuse holder. To
prevent the possibility of injury or product damage caused by fire or overheating,
the appropriate fuse must be in place as indicated in the product specifications.

In addition, connecting the power cable without the appropriate fuse in place will
void the product warranty.

 CAUTION
Always wear safety goggles, ear protection, and a dust mask when drilling,
cutting, or sanding.

NOTICE
When drilling or cutting, always check what is on the opposite side of the surface.

These installation instructions do not apply to a specific vehicle type, and are
meant as a guide when installing this product on your vehicle. For questions
specific to your vehicle, you should contact the vehicle manufacturer.

Device Overview

Item Description
À

Transmitter
Á

Camera
Â

Camera mounting bracket

Tools Needed
• Drill and 10.008 mm, or size X (0.397 in.) drill bit
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• #2 Phillips screwdriver
• Screws, bolts, or cable ties (to secure the transmitter)
• Solderless wire-splice connector or solder and heat-shrink tubing
• RV sealant (optional)

Installation
Camera Mounting Considerations
When selecting a location to mount the camera, observe these considerations.
• You should test a mounting location before you permanently mount the

camera.
• Installing the camera higher on the back of the vehicle provides a better

viewing angle.
• The included bracket can be clipped onto a license plate or other similar

surface, or it can be fastened to the back of the vehicle using the included
self-tapping, panhead screws.

Transmitter Location and Wiring Considerations
NOTICE

The transmitter is not intended to be held or worn on your body while it is in use.

When selecting a location to install the wireless transmitter, observe these
considerations.
• You should test a proposed installation location before you permanently

install the transmitter.
• Some vehicles do not provide constant minimum voltage to the reverse

lamps. You should use an automotive relay when connecting the transmitter
and camera to a power source that does not provide constant voltage.

• Although the transmitter can transmit the video signal approximately 45 ft
(13.5 m), the location of the transmitter can affect this range.

◦ The closer you install the transmitter to the device, the more reliable the
signal.

◦ The signal transmits from the flat front and back surfaces 
À

 of the
transmitter. The transmitter provides the best signal when either flat
surface points toward the receiver.

◦ Dense metal or appliances 
Á

 in the path of the transmitter greatly reduce
the transmission distance.

◦ The fewer solid objects that exist between the path of the transmitter and
the device, the more reliable the signal.

• The fuse holder located near the transmitter is not waterproof. Installing the
fuse holder in a location that is exposed to the elements is not recommended.

• The connector between the camera and the transmitter is not waterproof. If
you make this connection in a location exposed to the elements, you must
make sure that the connection is waterproof.

• If you are installing the camera on a boat trailer or other location that may be
exposed to water, you must waterproof all wiring connections and the fuse
holder in the transmitter cable.

Testing the Camera and Transmitter Location
1 Temporarily secure the camera in the preferred mounting location.
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2 Temporarily place the transmitter in the preferred installation location, and
connect it to power and to the camera.
TIP: If you do not want to splice into the wiring of your vehicle for this test,
you can connect the transmitter and camera to a 12 Vdc battery.

3 Test the transmitter for correct operation by viewing the camera on the
compatible Garmin device.
NOTE: You may need to pair the camera to the Garmin device before you
can view the image and test the transmitter location (page 4).
If you do not see video on the Garmin device at the preferred installation
location, move the transmitter to another location and test it again.

4 Repeat steps 2–3 until the transmitter operates correctly.
5 Test the camera view by observing the video on the device.
6 If the camera does not provide the optimal view for your vehicle, move it to

another location and test it again.
7 Repeat steps 5–6 until the camera mounting location provides the optimal

view for your vehicle.
TIP: Make note of which direction is up when you are testing the camera view
to ensure correct permanent installation.

Mounting the Camera
Before you permanently mount the camera, you should test the mounting location
for the optimal view for your vehicle (page 2).
If you have already connected the camera to the bracket, you must first
disassemble it.
1 Place the bracket 

À

 in the mounting location.

2 Select an option:
• If you are mounting the bracket directly on the surface of your vehicle,

mark the locations of the two holes on the bracket 
Á

.
• If you are installing the bracket on a license plate, remove one of the

license plate screws and clip the bracket in place so the hole on the
bracket 

Â

 lines up with the hole on the license plate.
3 Secure the bracket to the vehicle using either the included self-tapping

screws 
Ã

 or the license-plate screw you removed in step 2 
Ä

.
4 Place the camera in the bracket, and determine the best place for the camera

cable 
Å

 to enter the vehicle.
5 Using an appropriate drill bit, drill a hole for the camera cable to enter the

vehicle.
6 Feed the camera cable through the hole and route it to the transmitter

location.
7 Secure the camera in the bracket using the included hex bolts 

Æ

.
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8 Adjust the angle of the camera and tighten the hex bolts using the included
hex key.

9 Apply RV sealant around the cable where it enters the vehicle (optional).

Installing the Transmitter
Before you permanently install the transmitter, you must test the installation
location for correct operation (page 2).
1 Secure the transmitter to the installation location using hardware appropriate

for the location, such as screws, bolts, or cable ties.
The fuse holder located near the transmitter is not waterproof. Installing the
fuse holder in a location that is exposed to the elements is not recommended.

2 Connect the camera and transmitter cables.
The connector between the camera and the transmitter is not waterproof. If
you make this connection in a location exposed to the elements, you must
make sure that the connection is waterproof.

3 Connect the power cable 
À

 from the transmitter to a 12–24 VDC power
source, preferably a reverse lamp 

Á

, using a solderless wire-splice
connector (not included).

NOTE: Connecting the transmitter to an always-on 12-24 VDC source (such
as a running lamp) instead of a reverse lamp requires you to manually switch
power to the transmitter. The transmitter may drain your vehicle battery if it is
left on.

4 If you did not use a solderless wire-splice connector, solder and heat-shrink
the electrical connections to protect them from the elements.

Pairing the Camera with a Garmin Navigation Device
You must install AA batteries in the camera before you can pair it to a compatible
Garmin navigation device.
1 Turn on the compatible Garmin navigation device, and bring it within 3 m

(10 ft.) of the camera.
2 Select Apps > Backup Camera, and follow the on-screen instructions.

Multiple Cameras
You can pair up to four wireless cameras with a compatible Garmin device. For
example, you can pair one backup camera installed on the cab and a second
backup camera installed on a trailer. See the BC 35 Owner's Manual for
information about pairing multiple cameras.

Appendix
Getting the Owner's Manual
You can get the most recent owner's manual from the web.
1 Go to garmin.com/manuals/BC35.
2 View or download the full owner's manual in your preferred format.

Specifications
Camera and transmitter input voltage From 9 to 28 Vdc
Transmitter fuse 500 mA, fast-blow
Camera and transmitter current usage 150 mA at 12 Vdc
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Water rating Camera = IEC 60529 IPX7*
Transmitter = not waterproof

Operating temperature range From -20° to 70°C (from -4° to 158°F)

*The device withstands incidental exposure to water of up to 1 m for up to
30 min. For more information, go to www.garmin.com/waterrating.
© 2017 Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries
Garmin® and the Garmin logo are trademarks of Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries, registered
in the USA and other countries. BC™ is a trademark of Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries.
These trademarks may not be used without the express permission of Garmin.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION
 WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident or collision
resulting in death or serious injury.
Distraction Warning
This device is intended to enhance the situational awareness when used
properly. If used improperly, you could become distracted by the display,
which could lead to an accident causing serious personal injury or death.
Only access the information displayed on the device with a glance. Always
maintain awareness of your surroundings and do not stare at the display or
become distracted by the display. Focusing on the display could cause you
to miss obstacles or hazards. Use the device at your own risk.
Product Environmental Programs
Information about the Garmin® product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS,
REACH, and other compliance programs can be found at www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the Directive
2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at
the following internet address: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance
This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device.
FCC Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to
the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are

designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to radio
communications if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the
following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a different circuit from the

GPS device.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should
only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs
or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and
void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15
regulations.
Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure
This device is a mobile transmitter and receiver that uses an internal antenna
to send and receive low levels of radio frequency (RF) energy for data
communications. The device emits RF energy below the published limits
when operating in its maximum output power mode and when used with
Garmin authorized accessories. To comply with RF exposure compliance
requirements, the device should be installed and operated with a minimum of
20 cm (7.87 in.) between the device and your body. The device should not be
used in other configurations. This device must not be co-located or operated
in conjunction with any other transmitter or antenna.
Software License Agreement
BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE LICENSE
AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.
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Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“Garmin”) grant you a limited license to use
the software embedded in this device (the “Software”) in binary executable
form in the normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights, and
intellectual property rights in and to the Software remain in Garmin and/or its
third-party providers.
You acknowledge that the Software is the property of Garmin and/or its third-
party providers and is protected under the United States of America copyright
laws and international copyright treaties. You further acknowledge that the
structure, organization, and code of the Software, for which source code is
not provided, are valuable trade secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party
providers and that the Software in source code form remains a valuable trade
secret of Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You agree not to decompile,
disassemble, modify, reverse assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to
human readable form the Software or any part thereof or create any
derivative works based on the Software. You agree not to export or re-export
the Software to any country in violation of the export control laws of the
United States of America or the export control laws of any other applicable
country.
Limited Warranty
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND
YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE
TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). GARMIN DOES NOT
EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE
UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE (OR COUNTRY OR PROVINCE).
FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS YOU SHOULD
CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE, COUNTRY OR PROVINCE.
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in materials or
workmanship for one year from the date of purchase. Within this period,
Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace any components that fail in
normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at no charge to the
customer for parts or labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible
for any transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii) consumable parts,
such as batteries, unless product damage has occurred due to a defect in
materials or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse,

water, flood, fire, or other acts of nature or external causes; (iv) damage
caused by service performed by anyone who is not an authorized service
provider of Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or
altered without the written permission of Garmin, or (vi) damage to a product
that has been connected to power and/or data cables that are not supplied
by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse warranty claims
against products or services that are obtained and/or used in contravention
of the laws of any country. Garmin navigation products are intended to be
used only as a travel aid and must not be used for any purpose requiring
precise measurement of direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin
makes no warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not responsible
for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin navigation product
resulting from its use in proximity to any handset or other device that utilizes
a terrestrial broadband network operating on frequencies that are close to the
frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as
the Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE
WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED
WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND GARMIN
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES,
WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,
STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY
GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER
LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND FROM
COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. IF IMPLIED WARRANTIES CANNOT BE
DISCLAIMED UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE OR COUNTRY, THEN
SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND
PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN
IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU.
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IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF
WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER RESULTING FROM THE USE,
MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN
THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES)
DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU.
If during the warranty period you submit a claim for warranty service in
accordance with this Limited Warranty, then Garmin will, at its option: (i)
repair the device using new parts or previously used parts that satisfy
Garmin's quality standards, (ii) replace the device with a new device or a
refurbished device that meets Garmin's quality standards, or (iii) exchange
the device for a full refund of your purchase price. SUCH REMEDY SHALL
BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF
WARRANTY. Repaired or replaced devices have a 90 day warranty. If the
unit sent in is still under its original warranty, then the new warranty is 90
days or to the end of the original 1 year warranty, whichever is longer.
Before seeking warranty service, please access and review the online help
resources available on support.garmin.com. If your device is still not
functioning properly after making use of these resources, contact a Garmin
Authorized service facility in the original country of purchase or follow the
instructions on support.garmin.com to obtain warranty service. If you are in
the United States, you can also call 1-800-800-1020.
If you seek warranty service outside of the original country of purchase,
Garmin cannot guarantee that the parts and products needed to repair or
replace your product will be available due to differences in product offerings
and applicable standards, laws and regulations. In that case, Garmin may, in
its sole discretion and subject to applicable laws, repair or replace your
product with comparable Garmin products and parts, or require you to ship
your product to a Garmin Authorized service facility in the country of original
purchase or to a Garmin Authorized service facility in another country that
can service your product, in which case you will be responsible for complying
with all applicable import and export laws and regulations and for paying all
custom duties, V.A.T., shipping fees and other associated taxes and

charges. In some cases, Garmin and its dealers may be unable to service
your product in a country outside of the original country of purchase or return
a repaired or replaced product to you in that country due to applicable
standards, laws or regulations in that country.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online auctions
are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from Garmin warranty
coverage. Online auction confirmations are not accepted for warranty
verification. To obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales
receipt from the original retailer is required. Garmin will not replace missing
components from any package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United States
depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is provided by the local
in-country distributor and this distributor provides local service for your
device. Distributor warranties are only valid in the area of intended
distribution.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be
excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a
replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the
goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and
the failure does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under applicable law in
relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek,
NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LE PRODUIT ET LA
SÉCURITÉ

 AVERTISSEMENT
Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants, vous risquez un
accident ou une collision pouvant entraîner des blessures graves, voire
mortelles.
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Avertissement lié au risque de distraction
Lorsqu'il est utilisé correctement, cet appareil est conçu pour augmenter la
vigilance de l'utilisateur. Si vous ne l'utilisez pas correctement, vous pourriez
être distrait par l'écran et vous risquez un accident pouvant causer des
blessures graves, voire mortelles. Consultez toujours brièvement les
informations affichées sur l'écran. Restez toujours attentif à votre
environnement. Ne fixez pas l'écran et ne vous laissez pas distraire par
celui-ci. Si vous vous concentrez uniquement sur l'écran, vous risquez de ne
pas voir certains obstacles ou zones dangereuses. Vous assumez l'entière
responsabilité de votre utilisation de l'appareil.
Programmes environnementaux
Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits
ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux
autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est conforme à la Directive
2014/53/EU. Le texte de la déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version
intégrale est disponible sur la page Web suivante : www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada –
Conformité
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS sans licence du ministère
Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada. Son
fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce
périphérique ne doit pas causer d'interférences et (2) doit accepter toute
interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un
fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.
Exposition aux rayonnements à fréquence radioélectrique
Cet appareil est un transmetteur/récepteur mobile qui utilise une antenne
interne pour envoyer et recevoir des champs de radiofréquences de faible
puissance lors des communications de données. Les champs de
radiofréquences émis par l'appareil lorsqu'il fonctionne au maximum de sa
puissance et qu'il est utilisé avec des accessoires approuvés par Garmin ne

dépassent pas les limites fixées par la réglementation. Pour être conforme
aux exigences d'exposition aux radiofréquences, l'appareil doit être installé et
utilisé en respectant une distance minimale de 20 cm (7,87’’) entre l'appareil
et votre corps. L'appareil ne doit être utilisé dans aucune autre configuration.
Cet appareil ne doit pas être placé ou utilisé en conjonction avec d'autres
antennes ou émetteurs.
Contrat de licence du logiciel
EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ ETRE LIE PAR LES
TERMES DU PRESENT CONTRAT DE LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ
ATTENTIVEMENT CE CONTRAT DE LICENCE.
Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») vous concèdent une licence limitée
pour l'utilisation du logiciel intégré à cet appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la
forme d'un programme binaire exécutable, dans le cadre du fonctionnement
normal du produit. Tout titre, droit de propriété ou droit de propriété
intellectuelle dans le Logiciel ou concernant le Logiciel est la propriété de
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers.
Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est protégé par les lois en vigueur aux Etats-Unis
d'Amérique et par les traités internationaux relatifs aux droits d'auteur. Vous
reconnaissez également que la structure, l'organisation et le code du
Logiciel, dont le code source n'est pas fourni, constituent d'importants
secrets de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers, et que le
code source du Logiciel demeure un important secret de fabrication de
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de ne pas décompiler,
désassembler, modifier, assembler à rebours, étudier par rétro-ingénierie ou
transcrire en langage humain intelligible le Logiciel ou toute partie du
Logiciel, ou créer toute œuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous acceptez de ne pas
exporter ni de réexporter le Logiciel vers un pays contrevenant aux lois de
contrôle à l'exportation des Etats-Unis d'Amérique ou à celles de tout autre
pays concerné.
Garantie limitée
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS
ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT
VARIER D'UN ÉTAT, PAYS, OU PROVINCE À L'AUTRE. GARMIN
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N'EXCLUT PAS, NI NE LIMITE OU SUSPEND, LES AUTRES DROITS
LÉGAUX DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ EN VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE
ÉTAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE. POUR BIEN COMPRENDRE VOS DROITS,
CONSULTEZ LE DROIT APPLICABLE DANS VOTRE ÉTAT, PAYS OU
PROVINCE.
Les produits non aéronautiques sont garantis contre tout défaut de matériel
et de fabrication pendant un an à compter de leur date d'achat. Durant cette
période, Garmin pourra, à son entière discrétion, réparer ou remplacer tout
composant qui s'avérerait défectueux dans le cadre d'un usage normal. Ce
type de réparation ou de remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client, qu'il
s'agisse des composants ou de la main-d'œuvre, à condition que le client
prenne en charge les frais de port. La présente garantie limitée ne couvre
pas : (i) les dommages esthétiques, tels que les éraflures, les rayures et les
bosses ; (ii) les consommables, comme les piles, à moins que le dommage
ne soit dû à un défaut matériel ou de fabrication ; (iii) les dommages
provoqués par un accident, une utilisation abusive, une mauvaise utilisation,
l'eau, une inondation, un incendie ou toute autre catastrophe naturelle ou
cause extérieure ; (iv) les dommages provoqués par des fournisseurs de
services non agréés par Garmin ; ou (v) les dommages sur un produit ayant
été modifié sans l'autorisation écrite de Garmin ; ou (vi) les dommages sur
un produit raccordé à des câbles d'alimentation et/ou des câbles de données
non fournis par Garmin. En outre, Garmin se réserve le droit de refuser toute
demande de service sous garantie relative à un produit ou service obtenu
et/ou utilisé en violation des lois de tout pays.Les produits de navigation
Garmin constituent uniquement une aide à la navigation et ne doivent pas
être utilisés à des fins exigeant l'évaluation précise de la direction, de la
distance, de la position ou de la topographie. Garmin n'offre aucune garantie
quant à l'exactitude ou à l'exhaustivité des données cartographiques.
La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas, et Garmin n'est pas responsable
de, toute dégradation des performances d'un produit de navigation Garmin si
celui-ci a été utilisé près d'un appareil portable ou de tout autre appareil
utilisant un réseau terrestre à large bande fonctionnant sur des fréquences
proches de celles utilisées par tout système de positionnement par satellites
(GNSS), comme le GPS. L'utilisation de tels appareils peut altérer la
réception des signaux GNSS.

DANS LES LIMITES PRÉVUES PAR LA LOI, LES GARANTIES ET
RECOURS CONTENUS DANS LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE SONT
EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT, ET GARMIN EXCLUT EXPLICITEMENT,
TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE ET RECOURS EXPRÈS, IMPLICITES,
LÉGAUX OU AUTRES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS DE MANIÈRE NON
LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE MARCHANDE OU
D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, TOUT RECOURS LÉGAL
OU AUTRES. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS
PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS
QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ÉTAT OU PAYS À UN AUTRE. SI LES
GARANTIES IMPLICITES NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE EXCLUES EN VERTU
DU DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT OU PAYS, ALORS LESDITES GARANTIES
SONT LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE.
CERTAINS ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES INTERDISANT LA
RESTRICTION DE LA DURÉE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, LES
RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNÉES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS
CONCERNER.
EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIÉTÉ GARMIN NE SAURAIT ÊTRE TENUE
POUR RESPONSABLE EN CAS DE RUPTURE DE LA GARANTIE DE
TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, SPÉCIAL, INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF
RÉSULTANT DE L'UTILISATION, DE LA MAUVAISE UTILISATION OU DE
L'IMPOSSIBILITÉ D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT, OU RÉSULTANT DE
DÉFAUTS DU PRODUIT. CERTAINS ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES
INTERDISANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA RESTRICTION DES DOMMAGES
PARTICULIERS OU ACCESSOIRES, LES RESTRICTIONS
SUSMENTIONNÉES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.
Si, pendant la durée de la garantie, vous faites une demande de services de
garantie conformément à la présente Garantie limitée, Garmin peut, à sa
discrétion : (i) réparer l'appareil à l'aide de pièces neuves ou déjà utilisées, si
celles-ci remplissent les critères de qualité de Garmin, (ii) remplacer
l'appareil par un appareil neuf ou par un appareil remis à neuf qui remplit les
critères de qualité de Garmin ou (iii) rembourser l'appareil au prix où vous
l'avez acheté. CE TYPE DE RECOURS SERA VOTRE RECOURS UNIQUE
ET EXCLUSIF POUR TOUTE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE. Les appareils
réparés ou remplacés bénéficient d'une garantie de 90 jours. Si l'unité
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envoyée est toujours couverte par la garantie d'origine, cette nouvelle
garantie dure 90 jours ou jusqu'à la fin de la période de garantie d'origine qui
est d'un an ; la période ayant la date de fin la plus éloignée prévaut.
Avant de demander des services de garantie, merci de consulter les
ressources d'aide en ligne disponibles sur support.garmin.com. Si votre
appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas correctement après avoir appliqué les
consignes indiquées en ligne, contactez un centre de service autorisé par
Garmin dans le pays où vous avez acheté l'appareil ou suivez les
instructions disponibles sur le site support.garmin.com pour obtenir des
services de garantie. Si vous vous trouvez aux États-Unis, vous pouvez
aussi appeler le 1-800-800-1020.
Si vous demandez des services de garantie en dehors du pays où vous avez
acheté l'appareil, Garmin ne peut pas garantir que les pièces et produits
nécessaires à la réparation ou au remplacement de votre produit seront
disponibles, car les offres, les normes, les lois et les réglementations
diffèrent selon les pays. Dans ce cas, Garmin peut, à sa seule discrétion et
conformément au droit applicable, réparer votre produit à l'aide de pièces
comparables ou remplacer votre produit par un produit Garmin comparable,
ou vous demander d'envoyer votre produit vers un centre de service autorisé
par Garmin dans le pays où vous avez acheté le produit ou vers un centre de
service autorisé par Garmin d'un autre pays où votre produit pourra être
réparé ou remplacé, et, dans ce cas, vous devrez respecter le droit et les
réglementations en matière d'importation et d'exportation et vous acquitter
seul des droits de douane, de la TVA, des frais d'expédition ainsi que de tous
autres taxes et frais. Dans certains cas, Garmin et ses revendeurs ne
peuvent ni réparer votre produit dans un autre pays que celui où vous avez
acheté le produit, ni envoyer un produit de remplacement neuf ou réparé
dans ce pays, à cause des normes, lois et réglementations du pays en
question.
Achats dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne : les produits achetés au cours
d'enchères en ligne ne peuvent faire l'objet de rabais ou d'autres offres
spéciales proposés par la garantie de Garmin. Les confirmations de vente
aux enchères en ligne ne sont pas acceptées dans le cadre d'une vérification
sous garantie. Pour bénéficier d'un service sous garantie, l'original ou une
copie de la facture dressée par le premier revendeur doit être présenté.

Garmin ne procédera à aucun remplacement de composant manquant sur
tout produit acheté dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne.
Achats internationaux : selon les pays, une garantie distincte peut être
accordée par les distributeurs internationaux pour les appareils achetés hors
des Etats-Unis. Le cas échéant, cette garantie est fournie par le distributeur
du pays d'achat et ledit distributeur prend en charge les services locaux
nécessaires pour votre appareil. Les garanties distributeur sont valides
uniquement dans les zones de distribution visées.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA E SUL
PRODOTTO
 AVVERTENZA

Il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni fornite di seguito potrebbe causare
incidenti e tamponamenti gravi o mortali.
Avviso distrazione
Questo dispositivo è concepito per aumentare la sicurezza se utilizzato
correttamente. Se utilizzato in modo errato, l'utente può distrarsi
visualizzando lo schermo e ciò può causare incidenti con lesioni personali o
morte. Le informazioni sul dispositivo devono essere visualizzate in un colpo
d'occhio. Mantenere sempre l'attenzione sull'ambiente circostante e non
guardare fisso lo schermo onde evitare distrazioni. Se ci si concentra sullo
schermo si potrebbero non notare ostacoli o pericoli. L'utilizzo del dispositivo
è a proprio rischio.
Programmi ambientali per i prodotti
Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti Garmin, sulle direttive
WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su altri programmi di conformità sono reperibili sul
sito Web www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Dichiarazione di conformità
Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme
alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione UE di
conformità è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
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Contratto di licenza software
L'USO DEL DISPOSITIVO IMPLICA L'ACCETTAZIONE DEI TERMINI E
DELLE CONDIZIONI SPECIFICATI NEL SEGUENTE CONTRATTO DI
LICENZA SOFTWARE. LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE
CONTRATTO.
Garmin Ltd. e sue affiliate ("Garmin") concedono una licenza limitata per
l'utilizzo del software integrato in questo dispositivo (il "Software") in forma
binaria eseguibile per il normale funzionamento del prodotto. Il titolo, i diritti di
proprietà e di proprietà intellettuale relativi al Software sono esclusivi di
Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti.
L'utente prende atto che il Software è di proprietà di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi
fornitori di terze parti ed è protetto dalle leggi sul copyright in vigore negli
Stati Uniti d'America e dai trattati internazionali sul copyright. L'utente
riconosce inoltre che la struttura, l'organizzazione e il codice del Software, di
cui non viene fornito il codice sorgente, sono considerati segreti commerciali
di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti e che il Software in formato
sorgente resta un segreto commerciale di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di
terze parti. L'utente accetta di non decompilare, disassemblare, modificare,
decodificare o convertire in formato leggibile il Software o parte di esso né di
creare altri prodotti basati sul Software. L'utente accetta di non esportare o
riesportare il Software in qualsiasi Paese in violazione delle leggi sul
controllo delle esportazioni in vigore negli Stati Uniti d'America o delle norme
per il controllo delle esportazioni da qualsiasi altro Paese.
Garanzia
La garanzia è prestata dal Venditore:
• al Consumatore ossia, ai sensi dell'art. 3, D.Lgs. 6 ottobre 2005, alla
"persona fisica che agisce per scopi estranei all'attività imprenditoriale o
professionale eventualmente svolta", sulla base della medesima norma
istitutiva del così detto Codice del consumo. In base a detta legge la durata
della garanzia è di 24 mesi decorrenti dalla data di consegna del prodotto al
Consumatore. La garanzia copre solo i difetti di conformità o d'origine, cioè
preesistenti alla consegna del bene al Consumatore e non copre i difetti
legati ad un'errata installazione o ad errato uso dello stesso;
• al Professionista, ossia ai sensi del citato art. 3 206/05, alla "persona fisica
o giuridica che agisce nell'esercizio della propria attività imprenditoriale o

professionale, ovvero un suo intermediario" nei limiti di quanto previsto dagli
artt. 1490 ss c.c. e nei termini di cui all'art. 1495 c.c.
Garanzia Prodotto
Il Prodotto, a cui è riferita la presente garanzia, è garantito esente da difetti
originari di conformità per un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di consegna
all'utente finale, conformemente a quanto previsto dal D.Lgs. 206/05.
La preghiamo, prima di prendere possesso del prodotto, di verificare,
assieme al Venditore, se il prodotto è conforme alle Sue aspettative.
Laddove il Venditore si occupi anche della installazione del Prodotto, La
preghiamo, inoltre, di verificarne il corretto funzionamento, eventualmente
eseguendo una prova d'uso reale.
Procedura
Qualora intenda avvalersi dei diritti di cui alle presenti condizioni di garanzia,
la preghiamo di visitare il sito web di Garmin Italia (www.garmin.it) onde
ottenere le informazioni circa l'esatta modalità di consegna o spedizione dei
prodotti.
Con le limitazioni specificate in seguito, e qualora sussistano le condizioni
per riconoscere la garanzia ai sensi del D.Lgs. 206/05, il prodotto verrà
riparato senza nessun costo relativo alle spese strettamente necessarie per
la riparazione e quindi rispedito in porto franco al Venditore.
Resta fermo quanto disposto dall'art. 130, D.Lgs. 206/05 in particolare
quanto all'oggettiva impossibilità o l'eccessiva onerosità della riparazione.
Per i prodotti in garanzia il Consumatore nulla deve al Venditore a titolo di
contributo spese di trasporto o di gestione. Laddove il prodotto dovesse
essere inviato nonostante il periodo di garanzia sia scaduto ovvero risulti che
trattasi di difetto non coperto dalla Garanzia, ovvero il prodotto sia privo di
difetti, Garmin Italia addebiterà al Venditore i costi del trasporto,
amministrativi e tecnici sostenuti.
Limiti nel caso di intervento in garanzia
La garanzia di Garmin Italia non copre i difetti originari manifestatisi oltre il
termine di durata della garanzia, i difetti che non preesistevano alla
consegna del prodotto, i guasti derivanti da negligenza o trascuratezza
nell'uso, da errata installazione o manutenzione, erroneo immagazzinaggio
e/o conservazione, da manutenzione effettuata da personale non
autorizzato, da danni di trasporto, corrosione o per strumenti in cui il numero
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di matricola sia stato in qualche modo alterato o cancellato. Garmin Italia non
può essere ritenuta responsabile per danni causati durante l'installazione o
come conseguenza di un'installazione scorretta. La presente Garanzia non
copre i controlli periodici, gli allineamenti e le calibrazioni originarie e
successive, prove in mare o su terra, o spiegazioni pratiche sull'uso del
prodotto a meno che non siano specificatamente necessari per il ripristino
funzionale della parte sostituita coperta dalla garanzia.
La garanzia non copre altresì difetti derivanti da incidenti, calamità naturali
od altre cause fra le quali, a titolo meramente esemplificativo, pioggia,
grandine o fulmini.
La garanzia non copre i danni conseguenti a sovraccarichi di corrente dovuti
alla rete cui il prodotto dovesse essere collegato o causati da altre
apparecchiature, sistemi o componenti in occasione di impropria
connessione o uso non autorizzato o permesso del prodotto ivi compreso nel
caso di eventuale utilizzo di un caricabatteria di modello differente rispetto a
quello fornito con il prodotto. I materiali soggetti ad usura (inclusi fusibili,
batterie, cinghie, ventole o le parti meccaniche connesse) sono specificata-
mente esclusi dalla presente Garanzia.
L'eventuale rottura di sigilli o la precedente manomissione del prodotto
escludono la possibilità di avvalersi della Garanzia.
La presente Garanzia non copre le ore di lavoro straordinario. La Garanzia
Garmin Italia non copre eventuali differenze di colorazione, di materiale o
aspetto sussistenti tra quanto a titolo indicativo, illustrato nella pubblicità, nei
cataloghi o su Internet, che non siano state oggetto di specifico reclamo al
momento della consegna del prodotto.
Tutti i prodotti Garmin Italia sono considerati ausili allo svolgimento
dell'attività a cui sono destinati. È quindi esclusivamente responsabilità
dell'utente usare la prudenza e il giudizio necessari durante il loro utilizzo.
Garmin Italia non risponderà dell'eventuale inosservanza delle normali regole
di diligenza e prudenza ed altresì, nel caso di utilizzo a bordo di autoveicoli,
velivoli, natanti o di altri mezzi di trasporto non risponderà della violazione
delle norme, disposizioni delle autorità o regolamenti disciplinanti la loro
circolazione e non risponderà dei danni eventualmente causati a terzi ed alla
persona del Consumatore.

Assistenza oltre i termini di garanzia
Qualora il prodotto in Suo possesso manifestasse problemi di funzionamento
oltre i termini di garanzia, ovvero per quanto entro i 24 mesi di vita fosse
stato danneggiato o abbisognasse comunque di interventi tecnici per cause
che non rientrano fra quelle coperte dalla garanzia, La preghiamo di
contattare telefonicamente il Customer Care Garmin al numero indicato sul
sito www.garmin.it al fine di concordare la modalità di invio dello strumento
per riparazione o verifica.
Ricordiamo che in caso di assistenza fuori garanzia le spese di trasporto
sono a carico del Consumatore, come pure i costi di riparazione, verifica,
aggiornamento software o eventuale reset delle apparecchiature.
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITS- UND PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN

 WARNUNG
Falls Sie folgende Warnungen nicht beachten, könnte es zu einem Unfall
oder Zusammenstoß mit schweren oder sogar tödlichen Verletzungen
kommen.
Aufmerksamkeitswarnung
Das Gerät soll bei ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung das
Situationsbewusstsein erhöhen. Wird das Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß
verwendet, könnten Sie durch das Display abgelenkt werden, was zu einem
Unfall mit schweren oder tödlichen Personenschäden führen könnte. Blicken
Sie nur kurz auf die Informationen, die auf dem Gerät angezeigt werden.
Seien Sie sich jederzeit Ihrer Umgebung bewusst, starren Sie nicht auf das
Display, und lassen Sie sich nicht vom Display ablenken. Wenn Sie sich auf
das Display konzentrieren, könnten Sie Hindernisse oder Gefahren
übersehen. Die Verwendung des Geräts erfolgt auf eigene Gefahr.
Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt
Informationen zum Produktrecyclingprogramm von Garmin sowie zur
WEEE-, RoHS- und REACH-Richtlinie und zu anderen Programmen zur
Einhaltung von Richtlinien finden Sie unter www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
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Konformitätserklärung
Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der Direktive 2014/53/EU
entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter
folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Software-Lizenzvereinbarung
DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS STIMMEN SIE DEN
BEDINGUNGEN DER FOLGENDEN SOFTWARE-LIZENZVEREINBARUNG
ZU. LESEN SIE DIE LIZENZVEREINBARUNG AUFMERKSAM DURCH.
Garmin Ltd. und deren Tochtergesellschaften („Garmin“) gewähren Ihnen im
Rahmen des normalen Betriebs dieses Geräts eine beschränkte Lizenz zur
Verwendung der in diesem Gerät im Binärformat integrierten Software (die
„Software“). Verfügungsrechte, Eigentumsrechte und Rechte am geistigen
Eigentum an der Software verbleiben bei Garmin und/oder deren
Drittanbietern.
Sie erkennen an, dass die Software Eigentum von Garmin und/oder dessen
Drittanbietern ist und durch die Urheberrechte der Vereinigten Staaten von
Amerika und internationale Urheberrechtsabkommen geschützt ist. Weiterhin
erkennen Sie an, dass Struktur, Organisation und Code der Software, für die
kein Quellcode zur Verfügung gestellt wird, wertvolle Betriebsgeheimnisse
von Garmin und/oder dessen Drittanbietern sind und dass der Quellcode der
Software ein wertvolles Betriebsgeheimnis von Garmin und/oder deren
Drittanbietern bleibt. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software oder Teile davon
nicht zu dekompilieren, zu deassemblieren, zu verändern,
zurückzuassemblieren, zurückzuentwickeln, in eine allgemein lesbare Form
umzuwandeln oder ein von der Software abgeleitetes Werk zu erstellen. Sie
verpflichten sich, die Software nicht in ein Land zu exportieren oder zu
reexportieren, das nicht im Einklang mit den Exportkontrollgesetzen der
Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika oder den Exportkontrollgesetzen eines
anderen, in diesem Zusammenhang relevanten Landes steht.
Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung
DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN
BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE GGF.
ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH BUNDESLAND (BZW.
LAND ODER PROVINZ) VARIIEREN. GARMIN SCHRÄNKT ANDERE

GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE IHNEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN IHRES
BUNDESLANDES (BZW. IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER PROVINZ) U. U.
ZUSTEHEN, NICHT EIN, UND SETZT DIESE AUCH NICHT AUS. DIE
GESETZE IHRES BUNDESLANDES, IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER
PROVINZ BIETEN IHNEN EINEN VOLLSTÄNDIGEN EINBLICK IN IHRE
RECHTE.
Für nicht für die Luftfahrt vorgesehenen Produkte gilt ab dem Kaufdatum
eine einjährige Garantie auf Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler. Innerhalb
dieses Zeitraums repariert oder ersetzt Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen alle
bei ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung ausgefallenen Komponenten. Diese
Reparatur- und Austauscharbeiten sind für den Kunden in Bezug auf Teile
und Arbeitszeit unter der Voraussetzung kostenlos, dass dieser die
Transportkosten übernimmt. Diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung findet
keinerlei Anwendung auf: (i) kosmetische Schäden, z. B. Kratzer oder Dellen,
(ii) Verschleißteile wie Batterien, sofern Produktschäden nicht auf Material-
oder Verarbeitungsfehler zurückzuführen sind, (iii) durch Unfälle,
Missbrauch, unsachgemäße Verwendung, Wasser, Überschwemmung,
Feuer oder andere höhere Gewalt oder äußere Ursachen hervorgerufene
Schäden, (iv) Schäden aufgrund einer Wartung durch nicht von Garmin
autorisierte Dienstanbieter, (v) Schäden an einem Produkt, das ohne die
ausdrückliche schriftliche Genehmigung von Garmin modifiziert oder
geändert wurde, oder (vi) Schäden an einem Produkt, das mit Netz- und/oder
Datenkabeln verbunden wurde, die nicht von Garmin bereitgestellt wurden.
Darüber hinaus behält Garmin sich das Recht vor, Garantieansprüche für
Produkte oder Dienstleistungen abzulehnen, die unter Verstoß gegen die
Gesetze eines Landes erworben und/oder verwendet
werden.Navigationsprodukte von Garmin sind ausschließlich als
Navigationshilfe vorgesehen und dürfen nicht für Zwecke verwendet werden,
die präzise Messungen von Richtungen, Distanzen, Positionen oder
Topografien erfordern. Garmin übernimmt keinerlei Gewährleistungen im
Hinblick auf die Richtigkeit oder Vollständigkeit der Kartendaten.
Außerdem findet diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung keinerlei Anwendung
auf Leistungseinschränkungen eines Navigationsprodukts von Garmin, die
sich durch die Verwendung des Geräts in der Nähe von Telefonen oder
anderen Geräten ergeben, die ein terrestrisches Breitbandnetz nutzen,
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dessen Frequenzen nahe der von einem GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite
System) wie dem Global Positioning Service (GPS) verwendeten
Frequenzen liegen, noch ist Garmin für diese Leistungseinschränkungen
verantwortlich. Die Verwendung dieser Geräte kann den Empfang von
GNSS-Signalen beeinträchtigen.
IM NACH GELTENDEN RECHT MAXIMAL ZULÄSSIGEN UMFANG
GELTEN DIE IN DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
AUFGEFÜHRTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL
EXKLUSIV UND SCHLIESSEN JEGLICHE AUSDRÜCKLICHE,
STILLSCHWEIGENDE, GESETZLICHE ODER ANDERWEITIGE
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL AUS, U. A.
STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN ZU
HANDELSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN
ZWECK, GESETZLICHE ODER ANDERWEITIGE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN,
UND GARMIN SCHLIESST DIE VORGENANNTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN
UND RECHTSMITTEL AUSDRÜCKLICH AUS. DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE
RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE GGF. ANDERE GESETZLICHE
RECHTE, DIE JE NACH BUNDESLAND BZW. LAND VARIIEREN. FALLS
STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN
IHRES BUNDESLANDES ODER IHRES LANDES NICHT
AUSGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN KÖNNEN, IST DIE DAUER DERARTIGER
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN AUF DIE DAUER DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG BESCHRÄNKT. IN EINIGEN BUNDESLÄNDERN
(BZW. LÄNDERN UND PROVINZEN) IST DIE EINSCHRÄNKUNG DER
DAUER EINER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG NICHT
GESTATTET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL TRIFFT DER VORSTEHEND
GENANNTE AUSSCHLUSS GGF. NICHT AUF SIE ZU.
IN KEINERLEI FALL HAFTET GARMIN BEI EINEM GARANTIEANSPRUCH
FÜR BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENE, KONKRETE, INDIREKTE SCHÄDEN
ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, DIE DURCH DIE SACH- ODER
UNSACHGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG ODER DIE
NICHTVERWENDBARKEIT DIESES PRODUKTS ODER DEFEKTE DES
PRODUKTS ENTSTEHEN. IN EINIGEN BUNDESLÄNDERN (SOWIE
LÄNDERN UND PROVINZEN) IST DER AUSSCHLUSS VON BEILÄUFIG

ENTSTANDENEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN NICHT GESTATTET; IN
EINEM SOLCHEN FALL TREFFEN DIE VORGENANNTEN
AUSSCHLÜSSE NICHT AUF SIE ZU.
Falls Sie während des Gewährleistungszeitraums gemäß dieser
eingeschränkten Gewährleistung einen Garantieanspruch geltend machen,
geht Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen folgendermaßen vor und (i) repariert
das Gerät mit neuen Teilen oder mit gebrauchten Teilen, die die
Qualitätsstandards von Garmin erfüllen, (ii) ersetzt das Gerät durch ein
neues oder überarbeitetes Gerät, das die Qualitätsstandards von Garmin
erfüllt, oder (iii) tauscht das Gerät aus, wobei der volle Kaufpreis erstattet
wird. DIESE RECHTSMITTEL SIND DIE EINZIGEN IHNEN IM FALLE
EINES GARANTIEANSPRUCHS ZUR VERFÜGUNG STEHENDEN
RECHTSMITTEL. Für reparierte oder ersetzte Geräte gilt eine
Gewährleistung von 90 Tagen. Falls für das eingesendete Gerät weiterhin
die ursprüngliche Gewährleistung gilt, beträgt die neue Gewährleistung
90 Tage oder bis zum Ende der ursprünglichen einjährigen Garantie, wobei
der jeweils längere Zeitraum Anwendung findet.
Bevor Sie einen Garantieanspruch geltend machen, sehen Sie sich die unter 
support.garmin.com verfügbaren Online-Hilferessourcen an. Falls Sie diese
Ressourcen verwenden und das Gerät weiterhin nicht ordnungsgemäß
funktioniert, wenden Sie sich an eine von Garmin autorisierte
Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land, in dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich
erworben haben, oder folgen Sie den Anweisungen unter 
support.garmin.com, um einen Garantieanspruch geltend zu machen. Falls
Sie sich in den USA befinden, können Sie sich auch telefonisch an
1-800-800-1020 wenden.
Falls Sie einen Garantieanspruch außerhalb des Landes geltend machen, in
dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, kann Garmin nicht
garantieren, dass die zum Reparieren oder Ersetzen des Produkts
erforderlichen Teile und Produkte verfügbar sein werden; dies ist auf
unterschiedliche Produktangebote und geltende Standards, Gesetze und
Vorschriften zurückzuführen. In diesem Fall kann Garmin nach eigenem
Ermessen und gemäß anwendbaren Gesetzen das Produkt reparieren oder
ersetzen, wobei vergleichbare Garmin Produkte und Teile verwendet
werden, oder verlangen, dass Sie das Produkt an eine von Garmin
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autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land schicken, in dem Sie das
Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, oder an eine von Garmin autorisierte
Serviceeinrichtung in einem anderen Land, die den Service des Produkts
durchführen kann; in diesem Fall unterliegt es Ihrer Verantwortung, alle
anwendbaren Gesetze und Vorschriften bezüglich Import und Export
einzuhalten und für alle Zollgebühren, die Mehrwertsteuer, Versandkosten
und andere damit verbundene Steuern und Gebühren aufzukommen. In
einigen Fällen können Garmin und seine Händler Ihr Produkt nicht in einem
anderen Land als dem Land warten, in dem Sie das Produkt nicht
ursprünglich erworben haben, oder das reparierte oder ersetzte Produkt in
dieses Land zurückschicken; dies ist auf geltende Standards, Gesetze und
Vorschriften zurückzuführen.
Käufe über Onlineaktionen: Für Produkte, die über Onlineauktionen
erworben wurden, besteht keinerlei Anspruch auf Rabatte oder andere, sich
aus der Garantie ergebende Sonderangebote von Garmin. Online-
Auktionsbestätigungen werden für Garantieansprüche nicht akzeptiert.
Hierfür ist das Original oder eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs des ursprünglichen
Einzelhändlers erforderlich. Garmin ersetzt keine fehlenden Komponenten
bei Paketsendungen, die über Online-Auktionen erworben wurden.
Internationale Käufe: Für über internationale Vertriebspartner außerhalb
der USA erworbene Geräte gilt möglicherweise abhängig vom jeweiligen
Land eine separate Garantie. Sofern zutreffend wird diese Garantie von dem
Vertriebspartner im jeweiligen Land angeboten, der auch den lokalen Service
für das Gerät durchführt. Garantien von Vertriebspartnern gelten nur in dem
für den Vertrieb vorgesehenen Gebiet.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL PRODUCTO Y TU
SEGURIDAD
 ADVERTENCIA

Si no se cumplen las siguientes advertencias, se pueden provocar
accidentes o colisiones que tengan como consecuencia la muerte o lesiones
graves.

Aviso de distracción
Este dispositivo se ha diseñado para ofrecer un mejor conocimiento de la
situación si se usa correctamente. Sin embargo, si no se usa
adecuadamente, la pantalla podría distraer al usuario, lo que podría
ocasionar accidentes que provocasen graves daños personales o incluso la
muerte. Consulta la información que se muestra en el dispositivo de un
vistazo. Mantén siempre la atención en el entorno y no mires fijamente la
pantalla ni dejes que te distraiga. Centrarse demasiado en la pantalla puede
hacer que no te percates de los obstáculos o elementos peligrosos. Utilizas
el dispositivo bajo tu responsabilidad.
Programas medioambientales para el producto
Puedes consultar la información acerca del programa de reciclado de
productos de Garmin y la directiva WEEE, RoHS y REACH, así como de
otros programas de cumplimiento en www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto cumple con la Directiva
2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE
está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Conformidad con COFETEL/IFETEL
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1)
es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y
(2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo
la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.
Acuerdo de licencia del software
AL UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO, EL USUARIO SE COMPROMETE A
RESPETAR LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DEL SIGUIENTE
ACUERDO DE LICENCIA DEL SOFTWARE. EL USUARIO DEBERÁ LEER
ESTE ACUERDO ATENTAMENTE.
Garmin Ltd. y sus subsidiarias (“Garmin”) conceden al usuario una licencia
limitada para utilizar el software incluido en este dispositivo (el “Software”) en
formato binario ejecutable durante el uso normal del producto. La titularidad,
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los derechos de propiedad y los derechos de propiedad intelectual del
Software seguirán perteneciendo a Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores.
El usuario reconoce que el Software es propiedad de Garmin y/o sus
proveedores terceros, y que está protegido por las leyes de propiedad
intelectual de Estados Unidos y tratados internacionales de copyright.
También reconoce que la estructura, la organización y el código del
Software, del que no se facilita el código fuente, son secretos comerciales
valiosos de Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores, y que el Software en su
formato de código fuente es un secreto comercial valioso de Garmin y/o sus
terceros proveedores. Por la presente, el usuario se compromete a no
descompilar, desmontar, modificar, invertir el montaje, utilizar técnicas de
ingeniería inversa o reducir a un formato legible para las personas el
Software o cualquier parte de éste ni crear cualquier producto derivado a
partir del Software. Asimismo, se compromete a no exportar ni reexportar el
Software a ningún país que contravenga las leyes de control de las
exportaciones de Estados Unidos o de cualquier otro país aplicable.
Garantía limitada
ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES
ESPECÍFICOS AL USUARIO, QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS DERECHOS
LEGALES QUE PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN LA REGIÓN, EL PAÍS O LA
PROVINCIA. GARMIN NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI SUSPENDE OTROS
DERECHOS LEGALES QUE EL USUARIO PUEDA TENER EN VIRTUD DE
LAS LEYES DE SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA. PARA UNA COMPLETA
COMPRENSIÓN DE SUS DERECHOS, EL USUARIO DEBERÁ
CONSULTAR LAS LEYES VIGENTES EN SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O
PROVINCIA.
Los productos no relacionados con la aviación están garantizados frente a
defectos de materiales o mano de obra durante un año a partir de la fecha
de compra. En este periodo, Garmin puede, según su criterio, reparar o
sustituir cualquier componente que no funcione correctamente. Estas
reparaciones o sustituciones se realizarán sin coste alguno para el cliente en
concepto de piezas o mano de obra, siempre y cuando el cliente se haga
responsable de los gastos de envío. Esta garantía limitada no se aplica a: (i)
los daños estéticos, tales como arañazos, marcas o abolladuras; (ii) las
piezas consumibles, tales como las baterías, a no ser que el daño se haya

producido por un defecto de los materiales o de la mano de obra; (iii) los
daños provocados por accidentes, uso inadecuado, el agua, inundaciones,
fuego, otras causas de fuerza mayor o causas externas; (iv) los daños
provocados por reparaciones realizadas por un proveedor de servicio no
autorizado por Garmin; (v) los daños ocurridos en productos que hayan sido
modificados o alterados sin la autorización por escrito de Garmin; o (vi) los
daños ocurridos en productos conectados a la fuente de alimentación y/o
cables de datos no suministrados por Garmin. Además, Garmin se reserva el
derecho a rechazar reclamaciones de garantía de productos o servicios
obtenidos y/o utilizados en contra de las leyes de cualquier país.Los
productos de navegación Garmin se han diseñado solamente para
proporcionar ayuda durante el viaje y no deberán utilizarse con ningún
propósito que requiera el cálculo preciso de una dirección, distancia,
ubicación o topografía. Garmin no garantiza la precisión ni la integridad de
los datos de mapas.
Esta garantía limitada tampoco se aplica a, y Garmin no se hace
responsable de, la degradación en el funcionamiento de cualquier producto
de navegación de Garmin que derive de su uso cerca de cualquier
dispositivo de mano u otro dispositivo que utilice una red de banda ancha
terrestre que funcione con frecuencias próximas a las frecuencias utilizadas
por cualquier sistema global de navegación por satélite (GNSS), como el
servicio de posicionamiento global (GPS). El uso de dichos dispositivos
puede impedir la recepción de señales GNSS.
HASTA EL LÍMITE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY EN VIGOR, LAS
GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS EXPRESADOS EN ESTA GARANTÍA
LIMITADA SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN A CUALESQUIERA OTRAS
GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS, A LAS QUE GARMIN RENUNCIA
EXPRESAMENTE, YA SEAN EXPRESAS, IMPLÍCITAS,
REGLAMENTARIAS O, POR EL CONTRARIO, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE
OTRAS, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O
IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO, YA SEAN
REGLAMENTARIAS O DE OTRO TIPO. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA
PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS AL USUARIO,
QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE PUEDEN
VARIAR SEGÚN LA REGIÓN Y EL PAÍS. SI NO SE PUEDE RENUNCIAR A
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LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES DE LA REGIÓN
O PAÍS DEL USUARIO, DICHAS GARANTÍAS SE LIMITAN A LA
DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. EN ALGUNAS REGIONES,
PAÍSES Y PROVINCIAS, NO SE PERMITEN LIMITACIONES DE
DURACIÓN DE LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE
QUE LA LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE AL USUARIO.
EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA, GARMIN NO SE
HARÁ RESPONSABLE BAJO NINGÚN CONCEPTO DE LOS DAÑOS
IMPREVISTOS, ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS O EMERGENTES, TANTO SI
SON RESULTADO DE LA UTILIZACIÓN, MALA UTILIZACIÓN O
DESCONOCIMIENTO DEL MANEJO DE ESTE PRODUCTO, COMO SI LO
SON POR DEFECTOS EN ESTE. EN ALGUNAS REGIONES, PAÍSES Y
PROVINCIAS, NO SE PERMITE LA EXCLUSIÓN DE DAÑOS FORTUITOS
O DERIVADOS, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE ESTA RESTRICCIÓN NO
SEA APLICABLE EN EL CASO DEL USUARIO.
Si durante el periodo de garantía, el usuario solicita un servicio de garantía
de acuerdo con esta Garantía limitada, Garmin llevará a cabo, según su
criterio, una de las siguientes opciones: (i) reparar el dispositivo utilizando
piezas nuevas o piezas usadas con anterioridad que cumplan con los
estándares de calidad de Garmin; (ii) sustituir el dispositivo por un dispositivo
nuevo o un dispositivo restaurado que cumpla con los estándares de calidad
de Garmin; (iii) cambiar el dispositivo por un reembolso completo equivalente
al precio de compra.Garmin ESTE RECURSO SERÁ ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO
EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA. Los dispositivos
reparados o sustituidos tienen una garantía de 90 días. Si la unidad enviada
está cubierta por la garantía original, la nueva garantía es de 90 días o hasta
el final del periodo de garantía original de un año, siendo aplicable el periodo
de mayor duración.
Antes de solicitar el servicio de garantía, el usuario deberá acceder a los
recursos de ayuda en línea disponibles en support.garmin.com y
consultarlos. Si el dispositivo sigue sin funcionar correctamente después de
hacer uso de estos recursos, se deberá contactar con un centro de servicio
autorizado de Garmin del país donde se realizó la compra, o bien seguir las
instrucciones disponibles en support.garmin.com para obtener servicio de

garantía. Si el usuario se encuentra en Estados Unidos, también puede
llamar al 1-800-800-1020.
Si se desea solicitar el servicio de garantía en un país distinto de donde se
realizó la compra, Garmin no puede garantizar que las piezas y los
productos necesarios para reparar o sustituir el producto estén disponibles
debido a las diferencias en las ofertas de productos y los estándares, leyes y
normativas de aplicación. En ese caso, Garmin puede, a su entera
discreción y según las leyes aplicables, reparar o sustituir el producto con
productos y piezas de Garmin equiparables, o solicitar al usuario que envíe
su producto a un centro de servicio autorizado de Garmin del país donde se
realizó la compra o un centro de servicio autorizado de Garmin de otro país
que pueda realizar el mantenimiento de su producto, en cuyo caso el usuario
será responsable de cumplir con todas las leyes y normativas de importación
y exportación, así como de realizar el pago de todos los impuestos de
aduanas, IVA, gastos de envío y otros impuestos y gastos asociados. En
algunos casos, es posible que Garmin y sus distribuidores no puedan
realizar el mantenimiento del producto del usuario en un país distinto de
donde se realizó la compra, o devolver un producto reparado o sustituido en
tal país debido a los estándares, leyes o normativas vigentes en el mismo.
Compras en subastas en línea: los productos que se adquieren a través de
subastas en línea no pueden formar parte de los descuentos u otras ofertas
especiales de la cobertura de la garantía de Garmin. No se aceptan las
confirmaciones de subasta en línea como comprobante de garantía. Para
recibir asistencia dentro del periodo de garantía, se necesita el original o una
copia de la factura del establecimiento de compra original. Garmin no
sustituirá componentes que falten de cualquier caja que se compre a través
de una subasta en línea.
Ventas internacionales: según el país, los distribuidores internacionales
pueden ofrecer una garantía por separado para los dispositivos adquiridos
fuera de Estados Unidos. Si corresponde, los distribuidores locales de cada
país ofrecen esta garantía y son estos distribuidores los que proporcionan un
servicio local para el dispositivo. Las garantías del distribuidor son válidas
solamente en el área de distribución proyectada.
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INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA E DO
PRODUTO

 ATENÇÃO
Não seguir os seguintes avisos pode resultar em acidente ou colisão e,
consequentemente, morte ou ferimentos graves.
Aviso de distração
Este dispositivo destina-se a melhorar a sua perceção situacional quando
utilizado corretamente. Se for utilizado de forma inadequada, pode distrair-se
com o ecrã, o que pode provocar acidentes com consequências de
ferimentos pessoais graves ou morte. Aceda apenas às informações
apresentadas no dispositivo que consegue ver de forma imediata. Mantenha
sempre a perceção daquilo que o rodeia e não olhe diretamente para o ecrã
nem se distraia com ele. Ao concentrar-se no ecrã pode não perceber a
existência de obstáculos ou riscos. A utilização do dispositivo é da sua
responsabilidade.
Programas ambientais de produtos
Pode encontrar informações sobre o programa de reciclagem de produtos da
Garmin e programas em conformidade com as normas WEEE, RoHS,
REACH, entre outras, em www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Declaração de conformidade
Por este meio, a Garmin declara que este produto está em conformidade
com a Diretiva 2014/53/EU. A Declaração de conformidade da UE está
disponível, na íntegra, no seguinte endereço de Internet: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Garantia Limitada
ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA CONCEDE-LHE DIREITOS LEGAIS
ESPECÍFICOS, E PODERÁ TER OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS, QUE
VARIAM DE ESTADO PARA ESTADO (OU CONSOANTE O PAÍS OU
CONCELHO). A GARMIN NÃO EXCLUI, LIMITA OU SUSPENDE OUTROS
DIREITOS LEGAIS QUE PODERÁ TER AO ABRIGO DAS LEIS DO SEU
ESTADO (OU PAÍS OU CONCELHO). PARA UMA TOTAL
COMPREENSÃO DOS SEUS DIREITOS DEVERÁ CONSULTAR AS LEIS
DO SEU ESTADO, PAÍS OU CONCELHO.

Os produtos que não se destinam a aviação têm garantia contra defeitos de
materiais ou de fabrico durante um ano a partir da data de compra. Durante
este período, a Garmin reparará ou substituirá, exclusivamente ao seu
próprio critério, os componentes que não apresentem o desempenho normal
esperado. Esta reparação ou substituição será realizada sem qualquer
encargo para o cliente no que respeita a peças e mão de obra, desde que o
cliente se responsabilize pelos custos de transporte. Esta Garantia limitada
não se aplica a: (i) danos externos, tais como riscos, amolgadelas e fendas;
(ii) partes consumíveis, tais como pilhas, salvo se os danos no produto
resultarem de um defeito de materiais ou de fabrico; (iii) danos resultantes
de acidentes, uso excessivo ou incorreto, água, inundações, incêndios ou
outras causas naturais ou externas; (iv) danos causados por reparações
realizadas por qualquer pessoa que não um fornecedor de serviços
autorizado da Garmin; (v) danos em qualquer produto que tenha sido sujeito
a modificações ou alterações sem a autorização da Garmin por escrito; ou
(vi) danos em qualquer produto que tenha sido ligado a cabos de
alimentação/dados não fornecidos pela Garmin. Além disso, a Garmin
reserva-se o direito de recusar serviços de garantia de produtos ou
reparações obtidos e/ou utilizados em transgressão das leis de qualquer
país.Os produtos de navegação da Garmin foram concebidos para ser
usados exclusivamente como auxiliares de viagens, não podendo nunca ser
utilizados para quaisquer finalidades que requerem medições precisas da
direção, distância, localização ou topografia.A Garmin não oferece quaisquer
garantias quanto à exatidão ou precisão dos dados do mapa.
Esta Garantia limitada também não se aplica a, nem a Garmin se
responsabiliza por, qualquer redução no desempenho de qualquer produto
de navegação Garmin resultante da sua utilização na proximidade de
qualquer telefone ou outro dispositivo que utilize uma rede de banda larga
terrestre em funcionamento em frequências próximas das frequências
utilizadas por qualquer GNSS (Sistema Global de Navegação por Satélites)
como, por exemplo, o GPS (Serviço de Posicionamento Global). A utilização
desses dispositivos pode afetar a receção de sinais GNSS.
NA MÁXIMA MEDIDA QUE A LEI APLICÁVEL PERMITA, AS GARANTIAS
E OS RECURSOS ENUMERADOS NESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SÃO
EXCLUSIVOS E SUBSTITUEM, E A GARMIN DECLINA
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EXPLICITAMENTE, QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS E RECURSOS
EXPLÍCITOS, IMPLÍCITOS OU ESTATUTÁRIOS, INCLUINDO, ENTRE
OUTROS, QUALQUER RESPONSABILIDADE RESULTANTE DE
QUALQUER GARANTIA DE COMERCIABILIDADE OU ADEQUAÇÃO
PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM, RECURSO ESTATUTÁRIO OU OUTRO.
ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA CONCEDE-LHE DIREITOS LEGAIS
ESPECÍFICOS, E PODERÁ TER OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS, QUE
VARIAM DE ESTADO PARA ESTADO E DE PAÍS PARA PAÍS. SE AS
GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS NÃO PUDEREM SER REJEITADAS AO ABRIGO
DAS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO OU PAÍS, ESSAS GARANTIAS SÃO
LIMITADAS À DURAÇÃO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA. ALGUNS
ESTADOS (E PAÍSES E CONCELHOS) NÃO PERMITEM LIMITAÇÕES
RELATIVAS À DURAÇÃO DE UMA GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA, PELO QUE AS
LIMITAÇÕES ACIMA PODERÃO NÃO SER APLICÁVEIS NO SEU CASO.
A GARMIN NÃO SERÁ RESPONSÁVEL, SOB QUAISQUER
CIRCUNSTÂNCIAS, NUMA RECLAMAÇÃO DE VIOLAÇÃO DA GARANTIA
POR DANOS INCIDENTAIS, ESPECIAIS, INDIRETOS OU
CONSEQUENTES, CAUSADOS PELA UTILIZAÇÃO, MÁ UTILIZAÇÃO OU
INCAPACIDADE DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO OU POR DEFEITOS NO
MESMO. ALGUNS ESTADOS (E PAÍSES E CONCELHOS) NÃO
PERMITEM A EXCLUSÃO DE DANOS INCIDENTAIS OU
CONSEQUENCIAIS, PELO QUE AS LIMITAÇÕES ACIMA PODERÃO NÃO
APLICAR-SE AO SEU CASO.
Se durante o período de garantia apresentar um requerimento de serviços
de garantia em conformidade com esta Garantia Limitada, a Garmin irá,
opcionalmente: (i) reparar o dispositivo utilizando partes novas ou partes
usadas que satisfaçam os padrões de qualidade da Garmin, (ii) substituir o
dispositivo por um novo dispositivo ou por um dispositivo recondicionado que
cumpra os padrões de qualidade da Garmin, ou (iii) trocar o dispositivo pelo
reembolso total do preço de compra. TAL RECURSO CONSTITUIRÁ O
ÚNICO E EXCLUSIVO RECURSO DO PROPRIETÁRIO EM CASO DE
VIOLAÇÃO DE GARANTIA. Os produtos reparados ou substituídos têm uma
garantia de 90 dias. Se a unidade enviada ainda estiver coberta pela
garantia original, a nova garantia será de 90 dias ou até ao final da garantia
original de 1 ano, prevalecendo o período mais longo.

Antes de procurar serviços de garantia, aceda e reveja os recursos de ajuda
online disponíveis em support.garmin.com. Se o seu dispositivo continuar a
não funcionar corretamente após a utilização destes recursos, contacte um
estabelecimento de serviços autorizado Garmin no país de compra original
ou siga as instruções em support.garmin.com para obter serviços de
garantia. Caso esteja nos Estados Unidos da América, também pode ligar
para o número 1-800-800-1020.
Se procurar serviços de garantia fora do país de compra original, a Garmin
não pode garantir que as partes e produtos necessários para a reparação
estejam disponíveis devido a diferenças nas ofertas de produtos e nas
normas, leis e regulamentos aplicáveis. Neste caso, a Garmin pode, à sua
exclusiva discrição e sujeita a leis aplicáveis, reparar ou substituir o produto
por produtos e partes comparáveis da Garmin, ou requerer que envie o
produto para um estabelecimento de serviços autorizado Garmin no país de
compra original ou para um estabelecimento de serviços autorizado Garmin
noutro país que possa prestar assistência ao seu produto, situação na qual
será responsável pelo cumprimento de todas as leis e regulamentos de
importação e exportação aplicáveis, e pelo pagamento de todas as taxas
aduaneiras, IVA, taxas de transporte e outros impostos e custos associados.
Em alguns casos, a Garmin e os respetivos revendedores poderão não ter a
possibilidade de prestar assistência ao produto num país fora do país de
compra original ou de lhe devolver um produto reparado ou substituído
nesse país devido a normas, leis ou regulamentos aplicáveis nesse país.
Compras em leilões online: os produtos vendidos em leilões online não
são passíveis de abatimento ou outra oferta especial por parte da cobertura
de garantia da Garmin. Não se aceitam confirmações de compra em leilões
online para verificação da garantia. Para obtenção do serviço de garantia, é
necessário o original ou cópia do recibo de compra do comerciante original.
GarminA não substitui componentes em falta de qualquer embalagem
adquirida através de leilões online.
Compras internacionais: dependendo do país, os distribuidores
internacionais poderão fornecer uma garantia em separado para dispositivos
comprados fora dos Estados Unidos. Se aplicável, tal garantia é fornecida
pelo distribuidor local, o qual proporciona os serviços de reparação do
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dispositivo. As garantias dos distribuidores são válidas apenas na área a que
se destinam.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDS- EN PRODUCTINFORMATIE
 WAARSCHUWING

Als u de volgende waarschuwingen negeert, kan dit leiden tot een ongeval of
aanrijding, wat de dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben.
Waarschuwing voor afleiding
Dit toestel kan, indien correct gebruikt, helpen het omgevingsbewustzijn te
verbeteren. Als het toestel niet correct wordt gebruikt, kunt u worden afgeleid
door het scherm. Dit kan leiden tot ongelukken met zwaar letsel of de dood
tot gevolg. Bekijk de informatie op het toestel alleen in een oogopslag. Let
altijd goed op uw omgeving. Blijf niet staren naar het scherm en voorkom dat
u wordt afgeleid door het scherm. Als u te lang naar het scherm kijkt, loopt u
het risico dat u obstakels of gevaren niet ziet. Het gebruik van het toestel is
op eigen risico.
Productmilieuprogramma's
Informatie over het hergebruikprogramma van Garmin en informatie over
naleving van WEEE, RoHS, REACH en andere programma's vindt u op 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart Garmin dat dit product voldoet aan de richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
De volledige tekst van deze EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de
volgende website: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Beperkte garantie
DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERLEENT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE
RECHTEN EN U HEBT MOGELIJK ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE
PER STAAT (OF PER LAND OF PROVINCIE) KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN.
ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE U HEBT VOLGENS DE
WETGEVING VAN UW STAAT (OF LAND OF PROVINCIE) WORDEN
DOOR GARMIN NIET UITGESLOTEN, BEPERKT OF OPGESCHORT.
VOOR EEN VOLLEDIG INZICHT IN UW RECHTEN DIENT U DE
WETGEVING VA UW STAAT, LAND OF PROVINCIE TE RAADPLEGEN.

Producten die niet voor de luchtvaart zijn bestemd, zijn gegarandeerd vrij van
defecten in materiaal en techniek gedurende één jaar na de aankoopdatum.
Binnen deze periode zal Garmin alle onderdelen waarvan een normaal
gebruik niet mogelijk is, naar eigen keuze repareren of vervangen. Voor
dergelijke reparaties of vervangingen zullen aan de klant geen kosten
worden gefactureerd voor onderdelen of arbeid, op voorwaarde dat de klant
verantwoordelijk blijft voor eventuele transportkosten. Deze Beperkte
garantie is niet van toepassing op: (i) cosmetische schade, zoals krassen,
sneden en deuken; (ii) verbruiksgoederen, zoals batterijen, tenzij
productschade het gevolg is van defect materiaal of ondeugdelijk
vakmanschap; (iii) schade als gevolg van ongelukken, misbruik, verkeerd
gebruik, water, overstroming, brand of andere natuurrampen of externe
oorzaken; (iv) schade als gevolg van onderhoud uitgevoerd door personen
die niet door Garmin bevoegd zijn verklaard tot het uitvoeren van onderhoud;
(v) schade aan een product dat is veranderd zonder de schriftelijke
toestemming van Garmin of (vi) schade aan een product dat is aangesloten
op voedings- en/of gegevenskabels die niet door Garmin zijn meegeleverd.
Bovendien behoudt Garmin zich het recht voor garantieclaims af te wijzen
voor producten of diensten die zijn verkregen en/of gebruikt in strijd met de
wetten van een land. Garmin navigatieproducten zijn uitsluitend bestemd
voor gebruik als hulp bij het reizen en mogen niet worden gebruikt voor
doeleinden waarbij precieze metingen van richting, afstand, locatie of
topografie vereist zijn. Garmin geeft geen enkele garantie op de
nauwkeurigheid of volledigheid van de kaartgegevens.
Deze Beperkte garantie is eveneens niet van toepassing op, en Garmin is
niet aansprakelijk wegens, verslechtering van de prestaties van een Garmin
navigatieproduct als gevolg van het gebruik ervan in de buurt van een
handset of ander toestel dat gebruikmaakt van een Terrestrial Broadband
Network dat werkt op frequenties die dicht bij de frequenties liggen die door
een Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), zoals de Global Positioning
Service (GPS), worden gebruikt. Het gebruik van dergelijke toestellen kan de
ontvangst van GNSS-signalen verstoren.
VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN VOLGENS TOEPASSELIJK RECHT, ZIJN
DE HIERIN VERVATTE GARANTIES EN VERHAALSMOGELIJKHEDEN
EXCLUSIEF EN TREDEN DEZE IN DE PLAATS VAN ALLE OVERIGE
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GARANTIES EN VERHAALSMOGELIJKHEDEN, EXPLICIET, IMPLICIET,
WETTELIJK OF ANDERSZINS, EN WIJST GARMIN DERGELIJKE
OVERIGE GARANTIES EN VERHAALSMOGELIJKHEDEN
UITDRUKKELIJK AF, MET INBEGRIP VAN, DOCH NIET BEPERKT TOT,
IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID
VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL, WETTELIJK VERHAALSRECHT OF
ANDERSZINS. DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERLEENT U SPECIFIEKE
WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U HEBT MOGELIJK ANDERE WETTELIJKE
RECHTEN DIE PER STAAT (OF PER LAND) KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN.
ALS IMPLICIETE GARANTIES NIET KUNNEN WORDEN AFGEWEZEN
VOLGENS DE WETGEVING VAN UW STAAT OF LAND, ZIJN
DERGELIJKE GARANTIES WAT BETREFT DUUR BEPERKT TOT DE
DUUR VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE. IN SOMMIGE STATEN (EN
LANDEN EN PROVINCIES) IS BEPERKING VAN DE DUUR VAN EEN
IMPLICIETE GARANTIE NIET TOEGESTAAN, ZODAT DE
BOVENGENOEMDE BEPERKING OP U MOGELIJK NIET VAN
TOEPASSING IS.
IN GEEN ENKEL GEVAL ZAL GARMIN IN EEN VORDERING WEGENS
INBREUK OP DE GARANTIE AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN VOOR ENIGE
INCIDENTELE, SPECIALE, INDIRECTE OF GEVOLGSCHADE, OF DEZE
NU HET RESULTAAT IS VAN HET GEBRUIK, MISBRUIK OF
ONVERMOGEN OM DIT PRODUCT TE GEBRUIKEN, OF VAN EEN
DEFECT VAN HET PRODUCT. IN BEPAALDE STATEN (EN LANDEN EN
PROVINCIES) IS DE UITSLUITING VAN INCIDENTELE OF
GEVOLGSCHADE NIET TOEGESTAAN. DE BOVENSTAANDE
BEPERKINGEN ZIJN MOGELIJK NIET OP U VAN TOEPASSING.
Als u tijdens de garantieperiode een claim voor garantieservice indient in
overeenstemming met deze Beperkte garantie, kiest Garmin naar eigen
inzicht voor: (i) reparatie van het toestel met nieuwe of gebruikte onderdelen
die aan de kwaliteitsnormen van Garmin voldoen, (ii) vervanging van het
toestel door een nieuw of gereviseerd toestel dat aan de kwaliteitsnormen
van Garmin voldoet of (iii) inruil van het toestel tegen vergoeding van uw
volledige aankoopbedrag. EEN DERGELIJKE VERHAALMOGELIJKHEID
ZAL UW ENIGE EN EXCLUSIEVE VERHAALMOGELIJKHEID ZIJN INDIEN
DE GARANTIE NIET WORDT GERESPECTEERD. U hebt 90 dagen

garantie op gerepareerde of vervangen toestellen. Als het toestel ter
reparatie wordt opgestuurd tijdens de originele garantieperiode, duurt de
nieuwe garantieperiode 90 dagen of tot het einde van de originele
garantieperiode van 1 jaar, naargelang welke periode het langst duurt.
Raadpleeg de online hulpbronnen op support.garmin.com voordat u
garantieservice aanvraagt. Als u deze informatie hebt geraadpleegd en het
toestel daarna nog steeds niet naar behoren functioneert, kunt u contact
opnemen met een bevoegde servicefaciliteit van Garmin in het land van
aankoop of volgt u de instructies op support.garmin.com voor de
garantieservice. Als u zich in de Verenigde Staten bevindt, kunt u ook bellen
naar 1-800-800-1020.
Als u gebruik wilt maken van de garantieservice buiten het land van
aankoop, kan Garmin niet garanderen dat de onderdelen of producten voor
reparatie of vervanging beschikbaar zijn, wegens verschillen in
productaanbod en toepasselijke standaarden en wet- en regelgeving. In dat
geval repareert of vervangt Garmin naar eigen oordeel en krachtens de
geldende wetgeving uw product mogelijk met vergelijkbare Garmin producten
en onderdelen, of dient u uw product naar een bevoegde Garmin
servicefaciliteit te verzenden in het land van aankoop of naar een bevoegde
Garmin servicefaciliteit in een ander land die uw product in behandeling kan
nemen. In dat geval draagt u zelf de verantwoordelijkheid voor conformiteit
met alle toepasselijke import- en exportwet- en regelgeving en dient u zelf
alle douanekosten, btw, verzendkosten en andere extra belastingen en
kosten te betalen. In sommige gevallen kunnen Garmin en haar distributeurs
uw toestel niet in behandeling nemen in een ander land dan het land van
aankoop of een gerepareerd of vervangen product aan u retourneren in dat
land, wegens toepasselijke standaarden en wet- en regelgeving in dat land.
Aankopen via onlineveilingen: Producten die zijn aangekocht via
onlineveilingen komen volgens de garantie niet in aanmerking voor kortingen
en andere aanbiedingen van Garmin. Aankoopbevestigingen van
onlineveilingen worden niet geaccepteerd als garantiebewijs. Om gebruik te
kunnen maken van de garantieservice, is de oorspronkelijke of een kopie van
de aankoopnota vereist van de winkel waar u het systeem hebt gekocht.
Garmin vervangt geen onderdelen van pakketten die zijn aangeschaft via
een onlineveiling.
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Internationale aankopen: Distributeurs buiten de Verenigde Staten
verstrekken mogelijk een aparte garantie voor toestellen die buiten de
Verenigde Staten zijn aangeschaft. Dit kan per land verschillen. Indien van
toepassing wordt deze garantie verstrekt door de lokale binnenlandse
distributeur die ook lokaal service voor het toestel verleent. Garanties door
distributeurs zijn alleen geldig in het gebied waarvoor de distributie is
bedoeld.

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDS- OG PRODUKTINFORMATIONER
 ADVARSEL

Hvis de følgende advarsler ignoreres, kan det resultere i ulykker eller
sammenstød med død eller alvorlige personskader til følge.
Advarsel om distraktion
Enheden er beregnet til at forbedre brugerens opmærksomhed på situationer
ved korrekt brug. Hvis den ikke bruges korrekt, kan brugeren blive distraheret
af skærmen, og dette kan føre til en ulykke, der kan forårsage alvorlige
personskader eller død. Kig kun et øjeblik ad gangen på de oplysninger, der
vises på enheden. Hold altid øjnene på vejen, og undgå at stirre på skærmen
eller blive distraheret af den. Hvis du fokuserer på skærmen kan du overse
forhindringer eller farer. Brugen af enheden foregår på eget ansvar.
Miljøvenlige produktprogrammer
Oplysninger om Garmin produktgenanvendelsesprogrammet og WEEE,
RoHS, REACH og andre overvågningsprogrammer kan findes på 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Overensstemmelseserklæring
Garmin erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder direktivet 2014/53/EU.
Du kan se hele EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen på følgende
internetadresse: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Begrænset garanti
DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI GIVER DIG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE
RETTIGHEDER, OG DU KAN HAVE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER,
SOM VARIERER FRA LAND TIL LAND (ELLER FRA DELSTAT TIL
DELSTAT ELLER FRA PROVINS TIL PROVINS). GARMIN UDELUKKER,

BEGRÆNSER ELLER SUSPENDERER IKKE ANDRE JURIDISKE
RETTIGHEDER, SOM DU MÅTTE HAVE I DIT LAND (ELLER DIN
DELSTAT ELLER PROVINS). HVIS DU VIL OPNÅ FULDT KENDSKAB TIL
DINE RETTIGHEDER, SKAL DU SE LOVENE I DIT LAND, DIN DELSTAT
ELLER DIN PROVINS.
Produkter, der ikke er flyverelaterede, garanteres at være fri for fejl og
mangler i materialer og udførelse i ét år fra købsdatoen. I denne periode vil
Garmin efter eget valg reparere eller udskifte alle komponenter, der ikke
fungerer ved normal brug. Sådanne reparationer eller udskiftninger foretages
uden beregning for kunden, hvad angår reservedele og arbejdsløn, mens
kunden er ansvarlig for eventuelle transportomkostninger. Denne
begrænsede garanti dækker ikke: (i) kosmetiske skader som f.eks. ridser,
skrammer og buler; (ii) forbrugsartikler som f.eks. batterier, medmindre der er
opstået produktskader pga. en defekt i materialer eller udførelse; (iii) skader
forårsaget af ulykker, forkert brug, misbrug, vand, oversvømmelse, brand
eller andre naturkatastrofer eller udefra kommende årsager; (iv) skader pga.
service, der er udført af en person, som ikke er en autoriseret serviceudbyder
for Garmin; (v) skader på et produkt, som er blevet modificeret eller ændret
uden skriftlig tilladelse fra Garmin; eller (vi) skader på et produkt, som er
blevet sluttet til strøm- og/eller datakabler, der ikke kommer fra Garmin.
Garmin forbeholder sig desuden ret til at afvise garantikrav angående
produkter eller tjenester, der erhverves og/eller bruges i modstrid med
lovgivningen i noget land. Garmin navigationsprodukter er beregnet til kun at
blive brugt som et rejsehjælpemiddel og må ikke anvendes til noget formål,
som kræver nøjagtig måling af retning, afstand, position eller topografi.
Garmin udsteder ingen garanti for, at kortdataene er nøjagtige eller
komplette.
Denne begrænsede garanti gælder desuden ikke for, og Garmin påtager sig
ikke ansvar for, eventuel forringelse i performance af Garmin
navigationsprodukter, der skyldes brug i nærheden af et håndsæt eller en
anden enhed, der anvender et terrestrisk bredbåndsnetværk, som opererer
på frekvenser i nærheden af dem, der anvendes af et GNSS-system (Global
Navigation Satellite System) som f.eks. GPS-tjenesten (Global Positioning
Service). Brug af sådanne enheder kan forringe modtagelsen af GNSS-
signaler.
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I DEN UDSTRÆKNING, DET ER MULIGT I HENHOLD TIL GÆLDENDE
LOV, ER GARANTIERNE OG MISLIGHOLDELSESBEFØJELSERNE I
DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI UDTØMMENDE OG TRÆDER I
STEDET FOR, OG GARMIN FRASKRIVER SIG UDTRYKKELIGT, ALLE
ANDRE GARANTIER OG MISLIGHOLDELSESBEFØJELSER, UANSET OM
DE ER UDTRYKKELIGE, STILTIENDE, FORORDNEDE ELLER OPSTÅR
PÅ ANDEN VIS, HERUNDER, MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL, ENHVER
UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI FOR, AT PRODUKTET ER KURANT ELLER
EGNET TIL SÆRLIGE FORMÅL, LOVMÆSSIGE
MISLIGHOLDELSESBEFØJELSER ELLER ANDET. DENNE
BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI GIVER DIG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE
RETTIGHEDER, OG DU KAN HAVE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER,
SOM VARIERER FRA LAND TIL LAND OG FRA DELSTAT TIL DELSTAT.
HVIS UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER IKKE KAN FRASKRIVES IFØLGE
LOVENE I DIT LAND ELLER DIN DELSTAT, ER VARIGHEDEN AF
SÅDANNE GARANTIER BEGRÆNSET TIL VARIGHEDEN AF DENNE
BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI. NOGLE LANDE (OG DELSTATER OG
PROVINSER) TILLADER IKKE BEGRÆNSNING I VARIGHEDEN AF EN
UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI, HVORFOR OVENSTÅENDE
BEGRÆNSNING MULIGVIS IKKE GÆLDER FOR DIG.
UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER ER GARMIN ANSVARLIG FOR
KRAV I FORBINDELSE MED BRUD PÅ GARANTI I FORBINDELSE MED
NOGEN EKSTRASKADER, SÆRLIGE SKADER, INDIREKTE SKADER
ELLER FØLGESKADER, HVAD ENTEN DE SKYLDES BRUG, MISBRUG
ELLER MANGLENDE EVNE TIL BRUG AF DETTE PRODUKT ELLER FEJL
OG MANGLER VED PRODUKTET. NOGLE LANDE (OG DELSTATER OG
PROVINSER) TILLADER IKKE UDELUKKELSE AF ANSVARET FOR
FØLGESKADER OG HÆNDELIGE SKADER, SÅ DET ER IKKE SIKKERT,
AT OVENSTÅENDE BEGRÆNSNINGER GÆLDER FOR DIG.
Hvis du i løbet af garantiperioden anmelder et krav om garantiservice i
overensstemmelse med denne begrænsede garanti, vil Garmin efter eget
valg: (i) reparere enheden ved hjælp af nye dele eller brugte dele, der lever
op til Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, (ii) ombytte enheden med en ny enhed
eller en renoveret enhed, der overholder Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, eller
(iii) ombytte enheden mod fuld refusion af købsprisen. DEN VALGTE

LØSNING ER DIN ENESTE LØSNING PÅ ETHVERT BRUD PÅ
GARANTIEN. Reparerede eller ombyttede enheder har 90 dages garanti.
Hvis den oprindelige garanti for den enhed, der sendes ind, stadig gælder, er
den nye garantiperiode på 90 dage eller til slutningen af den oprindelige 1-
årige garantiperiode – den længste af disse perioder er gældende.
Før du anmoder om garantiservice, skal du gå til og gennemse de
onlineressourcer til hjælp, der er tilgængelige på support.garmin.com. Hvis
din enhed stadig ikke fungerer korrekt, efter at du har brugt disse ressourcer,
skal du kontakte en Garmin autoriseret servicefacilitet i det land, hvor du
oprindeligt har købt enheden, eller følge instruktionerne på 
support.garmin.com for at få garantiservice. Hvis du befinder dig i USA, kan
du også ringe til 1-800-800-1020.
Hvis du anmoder om garantiservice uden for det land, hvor du oprindeligt
købte din enhed, kan Garmin ikke garantere, at de dele og produkter, der
skal til for at reparere eller ombytte dit produkt, vil være tilgængelige, på
grund af forskelle i produkttilbud og gældende standarder, love og
regulativer. I så fald kan Garmin efter eget valg og i henhold til gældende
love reparere eller ombytte dit produkt med sammenlignelige Garmin
produkter og dele eller kræve, at du sender dit produkt til en Garmin
autoriseret servicefacilitet i det land, hvor du oprindeligt købte enheden, eller
til en Garmin autoriseret servicefacilitet i et andet land, der kan yde service
på dit produkt. I så fald vil du være ansvarlig for at overholde alle gældende
import- og eksportlove og -regulativer samt for betaling af told, moms,
forsendelsesafgifter og andre associerede skatter og afgifter. I nogle tilfælde
kan Garmin og dets forhandlere muligvis ikke yde service på dit produkt i et
land uden for det land, hvor du oprindeligt købte enheden, eller returnere et
repareret eller ombyttet produkt til dig i det pågældende land på grund af
gældende standarder, love eller regulativer i det pågældende land.
Køb fra onlineauktioner: Produkter, som er købt gennem onlineauktioner,
berettiger ikke til rabatter eller andre særtilbud fra Garmin garantidækning.
Onlineauktionsbekræftelser accepteres ikke som bevis på krav om garanti.
Der kræves en original faktura fra forhandleren (eller en kopi af den) for at få
garantiservice. Garmin vil ikke erstatte manglende dele fra en pakke, der er
købt på en onlineauktion.
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Internationale køb: Der udstedes muligvis en separat garanti af
internationale forhandlere for enheder, som er købt uden for USA afhængigt
af landet. Hvis en sådan garanti findes, gives den af den lokale forhandler i
landet, og denne forhandler yder lokal service til din enhed.
Forhandlergarantier gælder kun i de tilsigtede distributionsområder.

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUS- JA TUOTETIETOJA
 VAROITUS

Seuraavien varoitusten laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa onnettomuuden tai
törmäyksen, joka voi johtaa kuolemaan tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.
Varoitus häiriötekijöistä
Oikein käytettynä pystyt seuraamaan tilanteita paremmin tämän laitteen
avulla. Epäasianmukainen käyttö voi haitata keskittymistä, mikä voi aiheuttaa
onnettomuuden, joka voi johtaa kuolemaan tai vakaviin vammoihin.
Tarkastele laitteen näytön tietoja vain vilkaisemalla. Tarkkaile aina
ympäristöäsi, äläkä katso näyttöä pitkään tai anna sen häiritä keskittymistäsi.
Jos keskityt liikaa näyttöön, et välttämättä huomaa esteitä ja vaaranpaikkoja.
Käytät laitetta omalla vastuulla.
Tuotteiden ympäristöohjelmat
Tietoja yhtiön Garmin tuotteiden kierrätysohjelmasta sekä WEEE-, RoHS-,
REACH-ohjelmista ja muista ohjelmista on osoitteessa www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Garmin vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.
EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on nähtävissä
osoitteessa www.garmin.com/compliance.
Rajoitettu takuu
TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU ANTAA KÄYTTÄJÄLLE TIETTYJÄ LAIN
MUKAISIA OIKEUKSIA, JOIDEN LISÄKSI KÄYTTÄJÄLLÄ SAATTAA OLLA
MUITA OIKEUKSIA, JOTKA VAIHTELEVAT MAAN JA ALUEEN MUKAAN.
GARMIN EI SULJE POIS, RAJOITA EIKÄ KESKEYTÄ MUITA LAIN
MUKAISIA OIKEUKSIA, JOITA KÄYTTÄJÄLLÄ SAATTAA OLLA

ASUINMAANSA TAI ALUEENSA MUKAAN. KÄYTTÄJÄ VOI SAADA
LISÄTIETOJA ASIASTA TUTKIMALLA MAANSA TAI ALUEENSA LAKEJA.
Muilla kuin ilmailutuotteilla on vuoden materiaalin ja työn virheettömyystakuu
ostopäivästä alkaen. Tämän jakson aikana Garmin valintansa mukaan joko
korjaa tai vaihtaa osat, jotka vioittuvat normaalissa käytössä. Nämä
korjaukset ja vaihdot ovat asiakkaalle maksuttomia osien ja työn osalta.
Asiakas on vastuussa kuljetuskuluista. Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei koske (i)
kosmeettisia vaurioita, kuten naarmut, kolhut ja lommot, (ii) kuluvia osia,
kuten akut, ellei vaurio ole aiheutunut materiaali- tai valmistusviasta, (iii)
vahinkoja, jotka aiheutuvat onnettomuudesta, väärinkäytöstä, virheellisestä
käytöstä tai veden, tulvan, tulen tai muun luonnonilmiön aiheuttamista
vaurioista, (iv) vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat muun kuin valtuutetun Garmin
huoltohenkilön tekemistä huoltotoimenpiteistä, (v) ilman yhtiön Garmin
kirjallista lupaa muokattuun tai muutettuun tuotteeseen aiheutuneita vaurioita
tai (vi) muilla kuin yhtiön Garmin toimittamilla virta- ja/tai datakaapeleilla
liitetyn laitteen vaurioita. Lisäksi Garmin pidättää oikeuden hylätä
takuuvaatimukset sellaisten tuotteiden tai palveluiden kohdalla, jotka on
hankittu ja/tai joita on käytetty minkä tahansa valtion lakien
vastaisesti.Yrityksen Garmin navigointituotteet on tarkoitettu käytettäviksi
vain matkustamisen apuna eikä niitä tule käyttää mihinkään sellaiseen
tarkoitukseen, joka edellyttää tarkkaa suunnan, etäisyyden, sijainnin tai
topografian mittausta. Garmin ei takaa karttatietojen tarkkuutta tai
kattavuutta.
Lisäksi tämä rajoitettu takuu ei kata eikä Garmin korvaa Garmin
navigointituotteiden suorituskyvyn heikkenemistä, joka johtuu siitä, että
tuotetta on käytetty lähellä matkapuhelinta tai muuta laitetta, jonka käyttämät
maanpäällisen laajakaistaverkon taajuudet ovat lähellä taajuuksia, joita
käytetään maailmanlaajuisissa navigointisatelliittijärjestelmissä (GNSS,
Global Navigation Satellite System), kuten GPS (Global Positioning Service)
-järjestelmässä. Näiden laitteiden käyttö saattaa heikentää GNSS-signaalien
vastaanottoa.
SIINÄ MÄÄRIN KUIN SOVELTUVA LAKI ENIMMILLÄÄN SALLII, TÄSSÄ
RAJOITETUSSA TAKUUSSA ESITETYT TAKUUT JA HYVITYKSET OVAT
POISSULKEVIA JA NE KORVAAVAT, JA GARMIN NIMENOMAISESTI
KIELTÄÄ, KAIKKI MUUT NIMENOMAISET, OLETETUT, LAKISÄÄTEISET
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JA MUUT TAKUUT JA HYVITYKSET, MUKAAN LUKIEN MUUN MUASSA
OLETETUT TAKUUT MYYNTIKELPOISUUDESTA TAI SOPIVUUDESTA
TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN SEKÄ LAKISÄÄTEISET HYVITYKSET.
TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU ANTAA KÄYTTÄJÄLLE TIETTYJÄ LAIN
MUKAISIA OIKEUKSIA, JOIDEN LISÄKSI KÄYTTÄJÄLLÄ SAATTAA OLLA
MUITA OIKEUKSIA, JOTKA VAIHTELEVAT MAAN JA ALUEEN MUKAAN.
JOS SANOUTUMINEN IRTI OLETETUISTA TAKUISTA EI OLE MAAN TAI
ALUEEN LAKIEN MUKAAN MAHDOLLISTA, KYSEISTEN TAKUIDEN
KESTO RAJOITTUU TÄMÄN RAJOITETUN TAKUUN KESTOON.
TIETYILLÄ LAINKÄYTTÖALUEILLA EI SALLITA EPÄSUORIEN TAKUIDEN
KESTON RAJOITTAMISTA, JOTEN EDELLÄ MAINITTU RAJOITUS EI
EHKÄ KOSKE KAIKKIA KÄYTTÄJIÄ.
GARMIN EI OLE MISSÄÄN TILANTEESSA VASTUUSSA
TAKUURIKKOMUKSEEN LIITTYVISSÄ VAATEISSA VÄLILLISISTÄ,
ERITYISISTÄ, EPÄSUORISTA TAI SEURANNAISISTA VAHINGOISTA,
RIIPPUMATTA SIITÄ, JOHTUVATKO NE TUOTTEEN VÄÄRINKÄYTÖSTÄ,
VIRHEELLISESTÄ KÄYTÖSTÄ, TAITAMATTOMASTA KÄYTÖSTÄ VAI
TUOTTEEN PUUTTEISTA. JOILLAKIN LAINKÄYTTÖALUEILLA EI SALLITA
VÄLILLISTEN TAI SEURANNAISTEN VAHINKOJEN POIS RAJAAMISTA
TAI RAJOITTAMISTA, JOTEN YLLÄ OLEVAT RAJOITUKSET EIVÄT EHKÄ
KOSKE KAIKKIA KÄYTTÄJIÄ.
Jos käyttäjä toimittaa tämän rajoitetun takuun mukaisen vaatimuksen
takuuhuollosta takuuaikana, Garmin harkintansa mukaan: (i) korjaa laitteen
käyttäen uusia tai käytettyjä osia, jotka täyttävät yrityksen Garmin
laatuvaatimukset, (ii) korvaa laitteen uudella tai kunnostetulla laitteella, joka
täyttää yrityksen Garmin laatuvaatimukset, tai (iii) hyvittää laitteen koko
ostohinnan. TÄMÄ HYVITYS ON AINOA KÄYTTÄJÄN SAAMA HYVITYS
TAKUURIKKOMUKSESTA. Korjatuilla tai vaihdetuilla laitteilla on 90 päivän
takuu. Jos laitteen alkuperäinen takuu on vielä voimassa, uusi takuu kestää
90 päivää tai alkuperäisen yhden vuoden takuun loppuun sen mukaan,
kumpaan on enemmän aikaa.
Ennen kuin käyttäjä hankkii takuuhuoltoa, hänen kannattaa tutustua
ohjeresursseihin osoitteessa support.garmin.com. Jos laite ei toimi oikein,
kun käyttäjä on hyödyntänyt mainittuja resursseja, hänen on otettava yhteys
yrityksen Garmin valtuuttamaan huoltoon alkuperäisessä ostomaassa tai

hankittava takuuhuoltoa osoitteessa support.garmin.com olevien ohjeiden
mukaisesti. Jos käyttäjä asuu Yhdysvalloissa, hän voi myös soittaa
numeroon 1-800-800-1020.
Jos käyttäjä hankkii takuuhuoltoa muualla kuin alkuperäisessä ostomaassa,
Garmin ei voi taata, että tuotteen korjaamiseen tai vaihtamiseen tarvittavat
osat ja tuotteet ovat saatavilla, koska tuotevalikoima sekä sovellettavat
standardit, lait ja säädökset vaihtelevat maittain. Siinä tapauksessa Garmin
voi harkintansa ja sovellettavien lakien mukaan korjata tuotteen tai vaihtaa
sen vastaaviin Garmin tuotteisiin ja osiin tai edellyttää, että käyttäjä toimittaa
tuotteen yrityksen Garmin valtuuttamaan huoltoon alkuperäisessä
ostomaassa tai toisessa maassa sijaitsevaan yrityksen Garmin
valtuuttamaan huoltoon, joka voi huoltaa tuotteen. Siinä tapauksessa käyttäjä
vastaa kaikkien sovellettavien tuonti- ja vientilakien ja -säädösten
noudattamisesta sekä kaikista tullimaksuista, veroista, toimitusmaksuista ja
muista maksuista. Joissakin tapauksissa Garmin ja sen jälleenmyyjät eivät
välttämättä voi huoltaa tuotetta muualla kuin alkuperäisessä ostomaassa tai
palauttaa korjattua tai vaihdettua tuotetta käyttäjälle kyseisessä maassa
maan sovellettavien standardien, lakien tai säädösten vuoksi.
Verkkohuutokauppaostokset: verkkohuutokaupoista ostetut tuotteet eivät
ole ostohyvitysten tai muiden yhtiön Garmin takuiden erikoistarjousten
piirissä. Verkkohuutokauppojen vahvistukset eivät käy takuukuitista.
Takuupalvelun saamisen ehtona on vähittäismyyjältä saatu alkuperäinen
ostokuitti tai sen kopio. Garmin ei korvaa verkkohuutokaupasta hankituista
pakkauksista puuttuvia osia.
Kansainväliset ostot: Yhdysvaltain ulkopuolella kansainvälisiltä
jälleenmyyjiltä ostettuja järjestelmiä varten voi maan mukaan olla erillinen
takuu. Mahdollisen takuun myöntää paikallinen maakohtainen jakelija, joka
tarjoaa paikallista huoltoa laitteelle. Jakelijan takuut ovat voimassa
ainoastaan tarkoitetulla jakelualueella.

VIKTIG SIKKERHETS- OG PRODUKTINFORMASJON
 ADVARSEL

Hvis du ikke tar hensyn til følgende advarsler, kan det føre til ulykke eller
kollisjon med dødsfall eller alvorlig personskade som følge.
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Advarsel om forstyrrelse
Denne enheten er ment å forbedre situasjonsforståelsen når den brukes på
riktig måte. Hvis den brukes på feil måte, kan du bli distrahert av skjermen,
noe som kan føre til en ulykke som forårsaker alvorlig personskade eller død.
Se bare raskt på informasjonen som vises på enheten. Vær alltid
oppmerksom på omgivelsene, og ikke stirr på eller bli distrahert av skjermen.
Hvis du fokuserer på skjermen, kan det føre til at du ikke får øye på
hindringer eller farer. Bruk enheten på egen risiko.
Miljøprogrammer for produkter
Du finner mer informasjon om produktresirkuleringsprogrammet til Garmin
samt WEEE, RoHS, REACH og andre samsvarsprogrammer på 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Samsvarserklæring
Garmin erklærer herved at dette produktet er i samsvar med EU-direktiv
2014/53/EU. EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig i sin helhet på følgende
nettadresse: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Begrenset garanti
DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN GIR DEG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE
RETTIGHETER, OG DU KAN OGSÅ HA ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM
VARIERER FRA DELSTAT TIL DELSTAT (ELLER ETTER LAND ELLER
PROVINS). GARMIN VIL IKKE EKSKLUDERE, BEGRENSE ELLER
OPPHEVE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHETER DU KAN HA I HENHOLD
TIL LOVENE I DELSTATEN (ELLER LANDET ELLER PROVINSEN). SE
LOVENE I DELSTATEN DIN, LANDET DITT ELLER PROVINSEN DIN FOR
Å FÅ EN FULLSTENDIG FORSTÅELSE AV RETTIGHETENE DINE.
Produkter som ikke har med flyteknikk å gjøre, garanteres å være feilfrie med
hensyn til materiell og utførelse i ett år fra kjøpsdatoen. I denne perioden vil
Garmin, etter eget valg, reparere eller skifte ut enhver komponent som ikke
fungerer ved normal bruk. Slike reparasjoner eller utskiftinger utføres
kostnadsfritt for kunden, både når det gjelder deler og arbeid, forutsatt at
kunden selv dekker eventuelle transportkostnader. Denne begrensede
garantien gjelder ikke: (i) kosmetiske skader, for eksempel riper, hakk og
bulker; (ii) forbruksdeler, for eksempel batterier, med mindre produktet har
blitt skadet på grunn av en defekt i materialet eller utførelsen; (iii) skade som

skyldes uhell, misbruk, feil bruk, vann, flom, brann eller andre naturhendelser
eller eksterne årsaker; (iv) skade som skyldes service som er utført av
personer som ikke er autoriserte serviceleverandører for Garmin; eller (v)
skade på et produkt som har blitt endret uten skriftlig tillatelse fra Garmin,
eller (vi) skade på et produkt som er koblet til strøm- og/eller datakabler fra
andre leverandører enn Garmin. I tillegg forbeholder Garmin seg retten til å
nekte garantikrav mot produkter eller tjenester som er innhentet og/eller som
brukes i strid med lovene i et hvilket som helst land.Navigasjonsprodukter fra
Garmin er kun beregnet på bruk som reisehjelp og skal ikke brukes til
eventuelle formål som krever nøyaktig måling av retning, avstand, posisjon
eller topografi. Garmin gir ingen garantier for nøyaktigheten eller
fullstendigheten til kartdataene.
Denne begrensede garantien gjelder ikke, og Garmin er ikke ansvarlig for,
redusert ytelse på Garmin navigasjonsprodukter som følge av bruk i
nærheten av håndsett eller andre enheter som bruker bakkebundne nettverk
med driftsfrekvenser som likner frekvenser som brukes av globale
navigasjonssatellittsystemer for navigering (GNSS), for eksempel Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Bruken av slike enheter kan påvirke mottaket av
GNSS-signaler.
I DEN GRAD DET ER TILLATT AV GJELDENDE LOV, ER GARANTIENE
OG RETTSMIDLENE SOM BESKRIVES I DENNE BEGRENSEDE
GARANTIEN EKSKLUSIVE, OG ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER
OG RETTSMIDLER, OG GARMIN FRASKRIVER SEG UTTRYKKELIG
ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER OG RETTSMIDLER, ENTEN DE ER
UTTRYKTE, UNDERFORSTÅTTE, LOVPÅLAGTE ELLER ANNET,
INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL, ALLE UNDERFORSTÅTTE
GARANTIER FOR SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL NOE BESTEMT
FORMÅL, LOVPÅLAGT RETTSMIDDEL ELLER ANNET. DENNE
BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN GIR DEG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE
RETTIGHETER, OG DU KAN OGSÅ HA ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM
VARIERER FRA DELSTAT TIL DELSTAT OG FRA LAND TIL LAND. HVIS
UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER IKKE KAN FRASKRIVES IFØLGE
LOVENE I DELSTATEN ELLER LANDET, ER SLIKE GARANTIER
BEGRENSET I VARIGHET TIL DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN
UTLØPER. NOEN DELSTATER (OG LAND OG PROVINSER) TILLATER
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IKKE BEGRENSNINGER AV VARIGHETEN TIL EN UNDERFORSTÅTT
GARANTI, OG DET ER DERFOR MULIG AT BEGRENSNINGENE
OVENFOR IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.
UNDER INGEN OMSTENDIGHETER SKAL GARMIN HOLDES
ANSVARLIG MED HENSYN TIL ET KRAV OM BRUDD PÅ GARANTIEN
FOR EVENTUELLE TILFELDIGE, SPESIELLE ELLER INDIREKTE
SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER SOM SKYLDES BRUK, FEILAKTIG
BRUK ELLER MANGLENDE EVNE TIL Å BRUKE PRODUKTET ELLER
PRODUKTFEIL. NOEN DELSTATER (OG LAND OG PROVINSER)
TILLATER IKKE ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE VED TILFELDIGE SKADER
OG FØLGESKADER, OG DET ER DERFOR MULIG AT
BEGRENSNINGENE OVENFOR IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.
Hvis du i garantiperioden sender inn et krav om service som dekkes av
garantien i henhold til denne begrensede garantien, vil Garmin etter eget
valg: (i) reparere enheten ved hjelp av nye eller brukte deler som møter
kvalitetskravene til Garmin, (ii) erstatte enheten med en ny eller utbedret
enhet som møter kvalitetskravene til Garmin, eller (iii) bytte enheten mot full
refusjon av kjøpesummen. DETTE RETTSMIDDELET VIL VÆRE DITT
ENESTE OG EKSKLUSIVE RETTSMIDDEL VED EVENTUELLE
GARANTIBRUDD. Reparerte eller erstattede enheter har en garanti på 90
dager. Hvis enheten som sendes inn, fortsatt er dekket av den opprinnelige
garantien, gjelder den nye garantien i 90 dager eller til den opprinnelige
garantien på ett år utløper, avhengig av hvilken av dem som varer lengst.
Før du ber om service som dekkes av garantien, kan du søke hjelp via de
nettbaserte hjelperessursene på support.garmin.com. Hvis enheten fortsatt
ikke fungerer etter at du har søkt hjelp via disse ressursene, kan du kontakte
et Garmin autorisert servicested i landet hvor du kjøpte enheten, eller du kan
følge instruksjonene på support.garmin.com for å få service som dekkes av
garantien. Hvis du befinner deg i USA, kan du også ringe 1-800-800-1020.
Hvis du ber om service som dekkes av garantien utenfor landet hvor du
kjøpte enheten, kan ikke Garmin garantere at delene og produktene som
kreves for å reparere eller erstatte produktet ditt, er tilgjengelig som følge av
ulikt produktutvalg og ulike gjeldende standarder, lover og regler. I slike
tilfeller kan Garmin etter eget skjønn og i den grad gjeldende lovverk tillater
det, reparere eller erstatte produktet ditt med tilsvarende Garmin produkter

og deler eller kreve at du sender inn produktet ditt til et Garmin servicested i
landet hvor du kjøpte produktet eller til et Garmin autorisert servicested i et
annet land som kan tilby deg service. Du blir da ansvarlig for å overholde alle
gjeldende lover og regler for import og eksport samt for å betale tollgebyr,
MVA, frakt og andre tilknyttede skatter og kostnader. I noen tilfeller kan
Garmin og våre forhandlere være ute av stand til å tilby deg service av
produktet ditt i et land utenfor landet hvor du kjøpte produktet eller returnere
et reparert eller erstattet produkt til deg i det landet som følge av gjeldende
lover eller regler i det landet.
Kjøp på Internett-auksjoner: Produkter som er kjøpt gjennom Internett-
auksjoner, kvalifiserer ikke til rabatter eller andre spesialtilbud knyttet til
garantidekning fra Garmin. Bekreftelser fra auksjoner på Internett godtas ikke
som dokumentasjon i garantisaker. Det kreves en original eller kopi av
kvitteringen fra det opprinnelige utsalgsstedet for at en reparasjon skal
dekkes av garantien. Garmin vil ikke erstatte manglende komponenter fra en
pakke som er kjøpt gjennom en Internett-auksjon.
Internasjonale kjøp: En separat garanti kan gis av internasjonale
distributører for enheter som er kjøpt utenfor USA, avhengig av landet. Hvis
det er aktuelt, gis denne garantien av den lokale distributøren, og denne
distributøren utfører lokal service på enheten. Distributørgarantier er bare
gyldige i området for tiltenkt distribusjon.

VIKTIG SÄKERHETS- OCH PRODUKTINFORMATION
 VARNING

Om du inte uppmärksammar följande varningar kan det resultera i olyckor
eller kollisioner som kan sluta med dödsfall eller allvarlig personskada.
Varning för distraktioner
Den här enheten är avsedd att förbättra situationsberedskapen när den
används på rätt sätt. Om den används på fel sätt kan du distraheras av
skärmen, vilket kan leda till olyckor med allvarliga personskador och dödsfall.
Kasta bara en snabb blick på informationen på enheten. Var alltid
uppmärksam på omgivningen och titta inte för länge på skärmen och låt dig
inte distraheras av den. Om du fokuserar på skärmen kan det leda till att du
missar hinder eller andra faror. Du använder enheten på egen risk.
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Miljöprogram för produkter
Information om Garmin produktåtervinningsprogram och WEEE, RoHS,
REACH och andra kompabilitetsprogram hittar du på www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Överensstämmelseförklaring
Härmed intygar Garmin att denna produkt överensstämmer med kraven i
direktivet 2014/53/EG. Den fullständiga texten i EG-förklaringen om
överensstämmelse finns på följande internetadress: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Begränsad garanti
DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI GER DIG SPECIFIKA LAGLIGA
RÄTTIGHETER, OCH DU KAN HA ANDRA LAGSTADGADE
RÄTTIGHETER SOM KAN VARIERA FRÅN STAT TILL STAT (ELLER
LAND ELLER REGION). GARMIN UTESLUTER INTE, BEGRÄNSAR
ELLER DRAR IN ANDRA JURIDISKA RÄTTIGHETER DU KAN HA ENLIGT
LAGARNA I DITT OMRÅDE (ELLER LAND ELLER REGION). FÖR EN
FULLSTÄNDIG FÖRSTÅELSE AV DINA RÄTTIGHETER BÖR DU
KONSULTERA LAGARNA I DITT LAND ELLER REGION.
Icke-flygprodukter garanteras vara fria från defekter i material och utförande i
ett år från inköpsdatumet. Under denna tid kommer Garmin att efter eget
gottfinnande reparera eller ersätta komponenter som inte fungerar vid normal
användning. Sådana reparationer eller ersättningar görs utan någon avgift för
kunden vad gäller delar eller arbete, förutsatt att kunden står för alla
transportkostnader. Den här begränsade garantin gäller inte för: (i)
kosmetiska skador, t.ex. repor, hack och bulor, (ii) förbrukningsdelar, t.ex.
batterier, såvida inte produktskadan uppstått p.g.a. defekter i material eller
arbete, (iii) skada orsakad av olycka, missbruk, vatten, översvämning, brand
eller andra naturhändelser eller yttre orsaker, (iv) skada orsakad av service
utförd av någon som inte är behörig serviceleverantör åt Garmin, (v) skada
på en produkt som har modifierats eller ändrats utan skriftligt tillstånd från
Garmin, eller (vi) skada på en produkt som har anslutits till ström- och/eller
datakablar som inte tillhandahålls av Garmin. Garmin förbehåller sig
dessutom rätten att avslå garantianspråk avseende produkter eller tjänster
som anskaffats och/eller använts på något sätt som strider mot något lands

lagar. Garmin navigeringsprodukter är endast avsedda att användas som
hjälp vid resa och får inte användas till något ändamål som kräver exakt
mätning av riktning, sträcka, plats eller topografi. Garmin lämnar inga
garantier angående kartuppgifternas riktighet eller fullständighet.
Denna begränsade garanti gäller dessutom inte för, och Garmin är inte
ansvarig för, någon försämring av prestanda hos någon Garmin
navigationsprodukt till följd av dess användning i närheten av mobiltelefon
eller annan anordning som utnyttjar markbundet bredbandsnätverk som
arbetar på eller nära de frekvenser som används av Global Navigation
Satellite System (GNSS), t.ex. Global Positioning Service (GPS).
Användning av sådana enheter kan försämra mottagningen av GNSS-
signaler.
SÅ LÅNGT SOM ÄR TILLÅTET ENLIGT GÄLLANDE LAG GÄLLER DE
GARANTIER OCH KOMPENSATIONER SOM ANGES I DENNA
BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI MED ENSAMRÄTT OCH I STÄLLET FÖR, OCH
GARMIN FRISKRIVER SIG UTTRYCKLIGEN FRÅN, ALLA ANDRA
GARANTIER OCH KOMPENSATIONER, VARE SIG UTTRYCKLIGA,
UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, LAGSTADGADE ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT,
INKLUSIVE, UTAN BEGRÄNSNING, UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER
OM SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST ÄNDAMÅL,
LAGSTIFTAD KOMPENSATION ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT. DENNA
BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI GER DIG SPECIFIKA LAGLIGA RÄTTIGHETER,
OCH DU KAN HA ANDRA LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER SOM KAN
VARIERA FRÅN STAT TILL STAT OCH FRÅN LAND TILL LAND. OM
FRISKRIVNING FRÅN UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER INTE TILLÅTS
ENLIGT LAGSTIFTNING I DITT OMRÅDE ELLER LAND, ÄR
VARAKTIGHETEN AV SÅDANA GARANTIER BEGRÄNSADE GENOM
DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI. VISSA STATER (OCH LAND OCH
REGIONER) TILLÅTER INTE BEGRÄNSNINGAR AV VARAKTIGHETEN AV
EN UNDERFÖRSTÅDD GARANTI, SÅ OVANSTÅENDE
BEGRÄNSNINGAR KANSKE INTE GÄLLER DIG.
GARMIN SKA UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER VID ÖVERTRÄDELSE
AV GARANTIN HÅLLAS ANSVARIGT FÖR NÅGRA TILLFÄLLIGA,
SÄRSKILDA, INDIREKTA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, VARE SIG DE
ORSAKAS AV ANVÄNDNING, MISSBRUK ELLER OFÖRMÅGA ATT
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ANVÄNDA PRODUKTEN ELLER AV DEFEKTER I PRODUKTEN. VISSA
STATER (OCH LAND OCH REGIONER) TILLÅTER INTE BEGRÄNSNING
AV TILLFÄLLIGA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, SÅ OVANSTÅENDE
BEGRÄNSNINGAR GÄLLER KANSKE INTE DIG.
Om du under garantiperioden gör anspråk på garantiservice i enlighet med
den här begränsade garantin, kommer Garmin, efter eget val: (i) reparera
enheten med nya delar eller tidigare använda delar som uppfyller Garmins
kvalitetsstandarder, (ii) ersätta enheten med en ny enhet eller
rekonditionerad enhet som uppfyller Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, eller (iii)
byta enhet för en fullständig återbetalning av inköpspriset. DENNA
KOMPENSATION ÄR DIN ENDA KOMPENSATION FÖR EN
ÖVERTRÄDELSE AV GARANTIN. Reparerade eller utbytta enheter har 90
dagars garanti. Om enheten fortfarande omfattas av den ursprungliga
garantin gäller den nya garantin i 90 dagar eller till slutet av den ursprungliga
ettårsgarantin, beroende på vad som inträffar först.
Innan du söker garantiservice kan du besöka och granska
onlinehjälpsresurserna som finns på support.garmin.com. Om enheten
fortfarande inte fungerar korrekt efter användning av dessa resurser,
kontaktar du en Garmin auktoriserad serviceverkstad i det ursprungliga
inköpslandet eller följer instruktionerna på support.garmin.com för att erhålla
garantiservice. Om du är i USA kan du också ringa 1-800-800-1020.
Om du efterfrågar garantiservice utanför det ursprungliga inköpslandet, kan
Garmin inte garantera att alla komponenter och produkter som behövs för att
reparera eller ersätta produkten finns tillgängliga på grund av skillnader i
produktutbud och gällande standarder, lagar och förordningar. I så fall kan
Garmin, efter eget gottfinnande och enligt gällande lagar, reparera eller
ersätta produkten med jämförbara Garmin produkter och delar eller kräva att
du skickar produkten till ett Garmin auktoriserat servicecenter i inköpslandet
eller till ett Garmin auktoriserat servicecenter i ett annat land som kan utföra
service på produkten, i vilket fall du ansvarar själv för att följa alla tillämpliga
import- och exportrestriktioner och för att betala alla tullar, moms,
fraktkostnader och andra associerade skatter och avgifter. I vissa fall kan
Garmin och dess återförsäljare kanske inte serva produkten i ett land utanför
det ursprungliga inköpslandet eller returnera en reparerad eller utbytt produkt

till dig i det landet på grund av gällande standarder, lagar eller förordningar i
landet.
Inköp via online-auktion: Produkter som köps via online-auktioner
berättigar inte till rabatter eller andra specialerbjudanden som grundar sig på
Garmin garantin. Bekräftelser på onlineauktion godkänns inte som
garantiverifikation. Om du vill ha garantiservice måste du ha det ursprungliga
inköpskvittot, eller en kopia av den, från ursprungsåterförsäljaren. Garmin
ersätter inte komponenter som saknas från en förpackning som köpts via en
online-auktion.
Internationella inköp: En separat garanti kan tillhandahållas av
internationella distributörer för enheter som inköpts utanför USA beroende på
land. Om tillämpligt tillhandahålls denna garanti av den lokala, inhemska
distributören och denna distributör tillhandahåller service lokalt för din enhet.
Distributörsgarantier är endast giltiga i det avsedda distributionsområdet.

WAŻNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA I
PRODUKTU
 OSTRZEŻENIE

Zignorowanie poniższych ostrzeżeń może prowadzić do wypadków lub kolizji
skutkujących śmiercią lub poważnymi obrażeniami ciała.
Ostrzeżenie dotyczące rozpraszania uwagi
Gdy urządzenie jest prawidłowo używane, służy do zwiększania
świadomości sytuacyjnej. W przypadku nieprawidłowego używania
urządzenia użytkownik może być rozpraszany przez wyświetlacz, co może
doprowadzić do wypadku, a w konsekwencji do poważnych obrażeń ciała lub
śmierci. Dane wyświetlane w urządzeniu należy jedynie skanować wzrokiem.
Należy zawsze świadomie obserwować otoczenie oraz nie patrzeć ciągle na
wyświetlacz lub rozpraszać się, patrząc na wyświetlacz. Skupienie się na
wyświetlaczu może spowodować niezauważenie przeszkód lub
niebezpieczeństw. Użytkownik korzysta z urządzenia na własną
odpowiedzialność.
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Programy ochrony środowiska dotyczące produktu
Informacje na temat programu recyklingu produktu firmy Garmin oraz
dyrektyw WEEE, RoHS i REACH, a także innych programów można znaleźć
na stronie www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Deklaracja zgodności
Firma Garmin niniejszym oświadcza, że produkt ten spełnia wymagania
dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności z przepisami
unijnymi można znaleźć na stronie: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Ograniczona gwarancja
Niniejsza gwarancja Garmin jest gwarancją producenta, która przenosi na
konsumenta prawa niezależne od praw wynikających z praw ochrony
konsumenta (rękojmia), przy czym niniejszy dokument tych ostatnich nie
ogranicza ani nie wyklucza. Niniejsza gwarancja pozostaje w mocy przez
okres dwóch (2) lat od daty zakupu produktu Garmin w Polsce.
Prawa ochrony konsumenta: W razie wykrycia wady produktu Garmin,
konsument może skorzystać z praw wynikających z następujących
przepisów:
• Ustawa z 23 kwietnia 1964 kodeks cywilny (tekst jednolity Dz.U. poz. 121

z późniejszymi zmianami)
Konsumentowi przysługuje prawo wyboru wnoszenia roszczeń z tytułu
Ograniczonej Gwarancji Garmin lub praw ochrony konsumenta.
Zakres Gwarancji:
Niniejsza gwarancja stanowi, że zakupiony produkt Garmin będzie wolny od
wszelkich wad produkcyjnych i materiałowych przez okres dwóch lat od daty
zakupu. W tym okresie Garmin może wedle własnego uznania naprawić lub
wymienić wszelkie komponenty, które zepsują się w warunkach normalnego
użytkowania. Rzeczone naprawy lub wymiany zostaną dokonane bez
obciążania klienta kosztami części, robocizny i transportu. Niniejsza
gwarancja nie ma zastosowania do: (i) uszkodzeń kosmetycznych, np.
zadrapań, ubytków i wgnieceń; (ii) elementów eksploatacyjnych, np. baterii,
o ile uszkodzenie produktu nie wynika z wady materiałowej lub produkcyjnej;
(iii) uszkodzeń spowodowanych wypadkami, nadużyciem, niewłaściwym
użytkowaniem, powodzią, pożarem lub innymi zdarzeniami siły wyższej lub
czynnikami zewnętrznymi; (iv) uszkodzeń spowodowanych wykonaniem

usług przez osoby niebędące autoryzowanymi usługodawcami Garmin; (v)
uszkodzeń produktu, który został poddany modyfikacjom lub przeróbkom bez
pisemnej zgody Garmin; lub (vi) uszkodzeń produktu, który został
podłączony do źródła zasilania i/lub przewodów do transmisji danych, które
nie zostały dostarczone przez Garmin. Ponadto Garmin zastrzega sobie
prawo do odmowy uznania gwarancji w odniesieniu do produktów lub usług
uzyskanych i/lub wykorzystanych z naruszeniem polskiego prawa.
Nasze produkty nawigacyjne stanowią wyłącznie pomoc w planowaniu
podróży i nie należy ich wykorzystywać do żadnych celów wymagających
precyzyjnego pomiaru kierunku, odległości, położenia ani topografii. Garmin
nie udziela żadnej gwarancji w zakresie dokładności ani kompletności
danych związanych z wgranymi w niniejszym produkcie mapami.
Aby skorzystać z obsługi gwarancyjnej należy skontaktować się z lokalnym
autoryzowanym dealerem Garmin lub zadzwonić do Działu Wsparcia
Technicznego Garmin w celu uzyskania wytycznych co do wysyłki oraz
otrzymania numeru reklamacji - RMA.
W Polsce usługi Wsparcia Produktu zapewnia Garmin Polska, Adgar Park
West I, Al. Jerozolimskie 181, 02-222 Warszawa Polska telefon: 00 800 441
24 54, mail: poland.support@garmin.com
Garmin może wedle własnej decyzji naprawić lub wymienić (na nowy lub
nowo naprawiony produkt zastępczy) urządzenie lub oprogramowanie lub
zaproponować klientowi zwrot pełnej ceny zakupu w ciągu 14 dni od daty
otrzymania wadliwego urządzenia.
Jeżeli w ramach realizacji swoich zobowiązań Garmin dostarczy klientowi
wolne od wad urządzenie, wymieni wadliwe urządzenie lub przeprowadzi
znaczące naprawy urządzenia w ramach gwarancji, bieg okresu gwarancji
rozpocznie się na nowo od momentu dostarczenia pozbawionego wad
urządzenia lub zwrotu naprawionego urządzenia do końca oryginalnego
okresu gwarancji.
W innych przypadkach okres gwarancji zostanie przedłużony o czas,
w którym użytkowanie urządzenia było niemożliwe wskutek wady urządzenia
objętej gwarancją.
Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności wobec osób trzecich i użytkowników
komercyjnych: Garmin w żadnym przypadku nie ponosi odpowiedzialności
za żadne straty, które nie zostały spowodowane przez naruszenie niniejszej
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gwarancji przez Garmin, ani za żadne szkody uboczne, specjalne, pośrednie
ani wynikowe, w tym za utratę danych, utratę zysków lub utratę sposobności,
niezależnie od tego, czy wynikają one z użycia, niewłaściwego użytkowania
lub niemożności użycia niniejszego produktu czy z wad produktu. Niniejsze
ograniczenie nie ma zastosowania do (i) zgonu lub szkód cielesnych; (ii)
oszustwa; (iii) świadomego wprowadzenia w błąd; lub (iv) innych rodzajów
odpowiedzialności, których z mocy prawa nie można ograniczyć ani
wykluczyć.
Garmin nie gwarantuje, nie oświadcza i nie zapewnia, że będzie w stanie
naprawić lub wymienić każdy produkt Garmin na mocy niniejszej gwarancji
bez ryzyka związanego z informacjami i/lub danymi przechowywanymi na
urządzeniu Garmin i/lub ich utraty.
Prywatność: Wszelkie informacje dotyczące klienta otrzymane w procesie
gwarancyjnym będą przechowywane przez Garmin zgodnie z Polityką
Prywatności Garmin, z którą można się zapoznać pod adresem 
www.garmin.com/pl-PL/legal/privacy-statement
Istotne ograniczenia usług: Garmin może ograniczyć świadczenie usług do
terytorium EOG i Szwajcarii. Usługi serwisowe w odniesieniu do produktów
Garmin może świadczyć wyłącznie Garmin lub autoryzowane Centra
Serwisowe Garmin
Zakupy na aukcjach internetowych: Produkty zakupione na aukcjach
internetowych nie podlegają ochronie gwarancyjnej Garmin. Potwierdzenia
zakupu w ramach aukcji internetowych nie będą przyjmowane w celu
weryfikacji gwarancji. W większości przypadków w celu skorzystania z usług
gwarancyjnych niezbędny jest dowód zakupu od pierwotnego sprzedawcy.
Ogólne: Jeżeli jakikolwiek zapis niniejszej gwarancji uznany zostanie za
niezgodny z prawem lub niewykonalny, zostanie wyłączony z niniejszej
gwarancji, co pozostaje bez wpływu dla zgodności z prawem i wykonalności
pozostałych warunków gwarancji.
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